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Objectives of the survey

Growing scientific evidence has emerged regarding food's impact on health, the environment and society.
Food production is a significant consumer of water and energy and emitter of pollutants, being
responsible for approximately 11.3% of EU greenhouse gas emissions. There is mounting consensus on
the need to change the way we produce, process, pack, transport, trade, sell, prepare, store and consume
food. However, consensus is lacking on the how.

Without the strong presence of consumer organisations in the debate on the future of food, the food
system transformation may not necessarily reflect consumers’ best interests and expectations. But
because certain issues might be delicate to address from a consumer perspective (e.g. the place of
meat/dairy in the diet, the health/environmental/societal cost of 'cheap' food vs. the need to keep food
affordable, etc.), the need was felt to conduct a consumer survey across several European countries to
inform BEUC and its members’ advocacy and policy work.

The survey aims at better understanding the expectations and attitudes of consumers in relation to food
sustainability, the obstacles they face in making more sustainable food choices and the measures which
they think are needed to make the sustainable choice easier. It will feed into BEUC's and its members’
advocacy on the European Commission’s ‘Farm to Fork’ strategy for sustainable food (expected by end
March 2020) and its implementing measures (to be developed over the coming years).

Methodology and sample description

Sampling and data collection

The survey has been conducted in parallel in Austria, Belgium, Germany, Greece, Italy, Lithuania, The
Netherlands, Portugal, Slovakia, Slovenia and Spain during OCTOBER-NOVEMBER 2019. A common English
questionnaire was first elaborated. Afterwards it has been translated and adapted to the countries
involved in this study. Data were collected through an online questionnaire distributed to panelists from
an external specialized company (on basis of pre-defined quotas for age, gender, region according to the
distribution of the general population). The following table shows information about valid answers
received by sample.

TABLE 1 —Total number of valid answers by sample
Belgium Italy Portugal Spain Austria Germany Greece Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia Slovenia

Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Sample 1018 1025 1009 1011 1005 1016 1009 1000 1001 1010 1039
Base: full sample




Sample weightings

A weighting procedure based on combined NIS universe quota for age categories, gender, educational

level, and geographical regions has been applied. For these variables, different segmentations are used in

the different countries depending on the distribution of the sample, in order to guarantee a sufficient

weighting efficiency; for instance for some countries the educational level is segmented into 3 categories

(low, medium and high) while for some other into 2 categories (low+medium and high).

Educational levels were recoded from the levels in the national survey to 3 standardized levels (low-
medium-high), based on ISCED classification:

Food survey

1=low

2 = medium

3 =high

Level

ISCED 2011
Early childhood Education
Primary education
Lower secondary education
Upper secondary education
Post-secondary non-tertiary education
Short-cycle tertiary education
Bachelor or equivalent
Master or equivalent

Doctoral or equivalent

The following tables report the correspondence country by country between the national questionnaire

and how it was grouped into low, medium and high educational levels.

BELGIUM FR / NL

PORTUGAL

1 1 = Enseignement primaire ou secondaire inférieur /
lager onderwijs of lager secundair onderwijs

1= ensino basico (até ao 9.2 ano)

2 2 = Enseignement secondaire supérieur / hoger
secundair onderwijs

2= ensino secundario (ou equivalente)

3= ensino superior

3 3 = Enseignement supérieur ou universitaire / hoger
onderwijs of universitair onderwijs

SPAIN

0 = No tengo estudios terminados

ITALY
1 0 = nessuno/licenza elementare
1 1 = licenza di scuola media inferiore (o di

avviamento professionale)

1 = Estudios primarios (EGB / 22 ESO)

2 2 =licenza di scuola media superiore

2 = Estudios secundarios (42 ESO / BUP / FP grado
medio o superior / Bachillerato / COU)

3 3 =laurea (o superiore)

3 = Estudios universitarios
(Diplomatura/Licenciatura o superiores)




AUSTRIA

1 1= kein Pflichtschulabschluss
1 2= Pflichtschule
2 3= Lehrabschluss
2 4= Berufsbildende mittlere Schule ohne Matura
2 5= Allgemeinbildende oder berufsbildende héhere
Schule mit Matura

3 6= Universitat / Fachhochschule
1 7= Sonstiges

GERMANY
1 1= kein Schulabschluss
1 2= Hauptschulabschluss
2 3= Mittlere Reife
3 4= Abitur
3 5= Hochschulabschluss
exclude 6= Sonstiges

GREECE
1 1 Npwtofdbuia ekmaibevon (Anpotiko)
1 2 AeutepoPabuila ekmaidevon (Mupvacto, AUKELO,)
2 3 MetadeutepoPabuia (IEK, TEA kAT)
3 4 TprtoBaduia eknaidevon (MavemotrLo,

MoAuteyvelo, TEI)

3 5 Metamtuylakd — AlGaKTopKo

LITHUANIA
1 1 = Nebaigtas vidurinis
2 2 = Vidurinis
2 3 = Aukstesnysis
3 4 = Aukstasis

NETHERLANDS (THE)

1 1 Basisonderwijs
1 2 LBO/V(M)BO
1 3 MAVO
2 4 MBO
2 5 HAVO/VWO
3 6 HBO
3 7 WO/universiteit
1 8 Anders

SLOVAKIA
1 1 Zékladné
1 2 Stredoskolské bez maturity
2 3 Stredoskolské s maturitou
3 4 Bakalar
3 5 Ukoncené vysokoskolské vzdelanie II.

stupna

3 6 Doktorandské

SLOVENIA
1 1 Osnovna Sola
2 2 Poklicna ali srednja Sola
2 3 Visja Sola
3 4 Visoka strokovna ali univerzitetna izobrazba

5 Magisterij

3 6 Doktorat znanosti
1 7 Ni¢ od navedenega

Results (weighted by gender, age, educational level and geographical distribution) can be considered as

representative trends for the national populations.




Weighting coefficients applied

BELGIUM Age 18-34 35-54 55-74
REGION Education male | female male female male | female
Vlaanderen lower 1,47 1,43 2,13 1,36 1,91 2,06
medium 1,13 1,40 0,92 1,03 1,45 0,73
higher 1,00 0,81 0,96 1,07 0,59 0,70
Brussels lower 1,75 2,00 1,70 1,18 0,86 1,08
medium 0,66 0,76 0,64 0,57 0,31 0,63
higher 0,39 0,59 0,43 0,49 0,58 0,66
Wallonie lower 2,67 1,94 1,47 2,01 1,37 2,63
medium 0,96 1,06 1,12 0,78 1,27 0,71
higher 0,51 0,55 1,00 0,99 0,72 0,68
ITALY 18-34 35-54 55-74
REGION male | female male female male | female
North-West lower 2,84 3,41 3,77 4,01 3,55 3,53
medium 1,78 1,00 0,50 0,61 0,45 0,28
higher 0,37 0,42 0,37 0,34 0,26 0,49
North-East lower 2,48 2,00 5,78 2,00 4,00 6,32
medium 1,09 0,61 0,59 1,19 0,31 0,20
higher 0,21 0,45 0,37 0,32 0,40 0,32
Center lower 2,00 2,00 6,00 2,00 2,43 2,66
medium 1,29 0,91 0,91 0,74 0,46 0,33
higher 0,31 0,73 0,36 0,41 0,31 0,26
South + Islands lower 6,00 2,53 5,69 4,95 8,00 3,19
medium 0,69 1,62 0,57 0,62 0,39 0,31
higher 0,25 0,32 0,33 0,29 0,35 0,30
PORTUGAL 18-34 35-54 55-74
REGION male female male female male female
Norte Lower + med 1,55 1,39 1,52 2,19 2,51 3,06
higher 0,78 0,70 0,33 0,29 0,18 0,27
Centro Lower + med 1,46 1,26 2,41 1,49 1,46 1,84
higher 0,44 0,54 0,35 0,39 0,24 0,13
Lisboa e VT Lower + med 1,01 1,87 1,05 1,49 1,20 1,66
higher 0,45 0,66 0,38 0,62 0,33 0,21
Alentejo Lower + med 1,54 1,00 2,00 2,23 2,00 2,44
higher 0,00 2,00 0,36 2,00 0,74 0,15
Algarve Lower + med 0,40 0,81 1,85 1,77 0,66 0,79
higher 0,70 0,32 0,25 0,31 0,15 0,06
SPAIN 18-34 35-54 55-74
REGION male female male female male female
Noroeste Lower + med 1,75 1,22 1,78 1,70 2,13 2,03
higher 0,27 0,43 0,49 0,37 0,19 0,22
Norte Lower + med 3,67 2,86 1,49 1,40 2,31 1,61
higher 0,49 0,74 0,37 1,36 0,31 0,21
Noreste Lower + med 1,58 1,77 1,76 1,01 1,62 1,28
higher 0,35 1,25 0,38 0,59 0,31 0,34
Centro Lower + med 1,28 1,44 1,90 1,77 2,03 2,08
higher 0,31 0,39 0,35 0,50 0,29 0,17
Este Lower + med 1,81 2,02 1,53 1,41 1,97 1,34
higher 0,41 0,39 0,26 0,78 0,20 0,33
Sur + Canarias Lower + med 1,56 2,37 1,37 1,58 1,51 2,24
higher 0,28 0,38 0,44 0,30 0,32 0,24




AUSTRIA Age 18-34 35-54 55-74
REGION Education male female male female male female
Westosterreich lower 1,29 1,44 1,40 2,28 2,00 6,00
medium 0,97 0,74 1,21 0,72 1,00 0,92
higher 0,58 1,02 1,13 0,79 0,96 2,00
Ostosterreich lower 1,66 1,46 1,39 2,37 0,00 3,12
medium 1,03 0,74 0,81 0,75 1,12 0,73
higher 0,89 1,36 0,89 0,96 1,37 1,18
Sudosterreich lower 0,97 1,80 2,00 6,84 0,00 4,00
medium 0,92 0,90 0,85 1,44 0,80 0,76
higher 0,43 0,64 0,67 0,46 1,13 0,68
GERMANY 18-29 30-49 50-74
REGION male female male female male female
North lower 0,36 0,23 2,00 0,36 0,27 1,63
medium 4,00 1,53 1,19 1,23 1,92 0,90
higher 0,93 0,42 0,68 1,10 0,72 1,23
West lower 2,00 0,71 0,73 0,73 0,20 0,16
medium 3,29 2,88 4,39 1,86 2,21 1,17
higher 1,06 0,63 0,45 0,64 0,64 1,01
South lower 0,50 0,40 0,33 1,18 0,18 0,26
medium 3,58 1,67 2,35 2,37 1,56 1,49
higher 0,38 0,87 0,40 0,78 0,80 1,03
East lower 0,97 0,00 0,76 0,77 0,89 0,61
medium 4,00 1,47 1,30 1,35 1,22 1,13
higher 0,76 0,61 0,66 0,60 0,86 0,82
GREECE 18-34 35-54 55-74
REGION male female male female male female
ANATOLIKI MAKE Lower + med 1,64 2,00 1,29 0,87 1,89 2,92
DONIA THRAKI higher 0,28 0,40 0,22 0,33 0,15 0,08
KENTRIKI Lower + med 3,03 2,15 1,61 1,57 5,53 3,11
MAKEDONIA higher 0,39 0,40 0,20 0,39 0,23 0,35
DITIKI MAKEDONIA | Lower + med 1,76 2,00 0,00 1,01 1,36 0,00
higher 0,30 0,33 0,20 0,27 0,08 0,00
IPEIROS Lower + med 1,38 0,59 0,90 1,43 0,00 0,00
higher 0,57 0,84 0,28 0,22 0,49 0,25
THESSALIA Lower + med 4,00 1,08 2,38 4,00 3,58 0,00
higher 0,35 0,71 0,19 0,16 0,15 0,43
STEREA ELLADA Lower + med 2,00 1,97 1,54 1,08 1,12 1,36
higher 0,27 0,30 0,16 0,17 0,17 0,30
IONIA NISIA Lower + med 2,00 2,00 1,02 1,00 0,00 1,95
higher 0,52 0,83 0,59 0,00 0,12 0,00
DITIKI ELLADA Lower + med 4,00 3,97 1,03 2,25 2,00 0,00
higher 2,00 0,42 0,63 0,23 0,74 0,39
PELOPONNISOS Lower + med 1,94 3,14 0,83 0,81 2,07 2,00
higher 0,40 0,43 0,27 0,31 0,25 0,39
ATTIKI Lower + med 3,37 1,92 1,73 2,05 1,95 1,78
higher 0,48 0,56 0,33 0,39 0,29 0,37
VOREIO AIGAIO Lower + med 0,00 2,00 2,00 0,85 2,00 2,00
higher 0,26 0,88 0,20 0,00 0,11 0,00
NOTIO AIGAIO Lower + med 2,00 0,00 2,11 1,08 2,00 2,00
higher 0,50 0,00 0,20 0,37 0,00 0,00
KRITI Lower + med 2,00 3,96 1,13 1,14 0,00 2,00
higher 0,27 0,52 0,34 0,30 0,41 0,47
LITHUANIA 18-34 35-54 55-74




REGION male female male female male female
South lower 0,55 1,52 0,95 1,99 0,00 0,00
medium 1,21 1,01 0,90 1,54 2,06 2,08
higher 0,79 0,60 0,82 0,49 0,83 0,82
West lower 2,00 1,06 2,00 0,74 0,00 0,00
medium 1,09 0,99 1,81 1,01 1,65 1,98
higher 1,07 0,63 0,72 0,61 0,52 0,90
North lower 0,00 0,00 1,22 0,00 0,00 0,00
medium 2,79 1,23 2,95 2,34 1,08 2,93
higher 0,41 1,22 0,55 0,52 0,58 0,54
East lower 0,75 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
medium 1,39 1,68 0,93 1,46 1,42 1,39
higher 0,67 0,64 0,87 0,74 0,59 0,81
NETHERLANDS (THE) 18-34 35-54 55-74
REGION male female male female male female
Noord lower 2,17 2,00 1,37 2,78 0,99 1,00
medium 0,68 1,38 0,57 0,58 0,78 1,58
higher 0,45 0,82 0,51 0,58 1,54 2,34
Oost lower 2,29 2,00 1,93 1,30 1,49 1,06
medium 1,44 1,17 0,73 0,78 1,01 1,67
higher 0,61 0,46 0,49 0,84 0,89 2,48
West lower 6,00 4,01 1,56 1,95 1,61 0,91
medium 1,04 1,33 0,79 0,76 0,98 1,37
higher 0,44 0,52 0,90 0,58 1,17 1,43
Zuid lower 1,45 4,00 2,57 3,26 2,32 0,73
medium 1,28 0,81 1,01 0,82 0,69 0,67
higher 0,86 0,54 0,55 0,94 1,81 2,20
SLOVAKIA 18-34 35-54 55-74
REGION male female male female male female
Vychodné Lower + med 6,10 8,00 4,92 8,00 5,41 5,01
Slovensko higher 0,20 0,24 0,20 0,19 0,14 0,11
Stredné Slovensko | Lower + med 6,00 5,07 3,55 6,10 6,26 4,58
higher 0,22 0,32 0,17 0,27 0,15 0,12
Zapadné Slovensko | Lower + med 5,67 8,00 4,93 4,14 4,30 5,52
higher 0,25 0,34 0,23 0,23 0,30 0,18
SLOVENIA 18-34 35-54 55-74
REGION male female male female male female
All regions lower 6,00 1,31 3,59 4,06 8,00 5,90
medium 1,57 0,75 1,11 1,13 1,23 0,72
higher 0,64 0,66 0,71 1,00 0,42 0,45




Socio~-demographics

The following tables report the distribution of the weighted sample according to the main sociodemographic variables.

TABLE 2 — Distribution of the sample by gender, age, educational level and financial situation — WEIGHTED — Belgium — Italy - Portugal - Spain — Austria - German,

Belgium Italy Portugal Spain Austria Germany
Column Column Column Column Column Column
Count ValidN% Count ValidN% Count ValidN% Count ValidN% Count ValidN% Count ValidN?%
Gender Male 485 50.0% 462 50.1% 447 47.1% 483 49.5% 441 48.3% 471 49.5%
Female 485 50.0% 459 49.9% 502 52.9% 493 50.5% 473 51.7% 480 50.5%
Total 970 100.0% 921 100.0% 949 100.0% 976 100.0% 914 100.0% 951 100.0%
Age 18-24 110 1.3% 106 1.5% 100 10.6% 119 121% 100 10.9% 90 9.5%
25-34 179 18.5% 138 14.9% 178 18.7% 137 14.0% 165 18.0% 177 18.6%
35-44 180 18.6% 183 19.9% 189 19.9% 216 22.1% 189 20.6% 189 19.8%
45-54 199 20.5% 202 21.9% 191 20.1% 201 20.6% 182 19.9% 203 21.3%
55-64 162 16.7% 145 15.8% 211 22.2% 176 18.1% 131 14.3% 141 14.8%
65-74 140 14.4% 147 16.0% 81 8.6% 127 13.0% 148 16.2% 151 15.9%
Total 970 100.0% 921 100.0% 949 100.0% 976 100.0% 914 100.0% 951 100.0%
Mean 45 45 At 45 45 47
Educational level low 273 28.1% 473 51.3% 163 17.2% 123 12.6% 156 17.1% 60 6.3%
medium 382 39.3% 324 35.2% 587 61.8% 666 68.2% 608 66.5% 558 58.7%
high 316 32.5% 124 13.5% 199 21.0% 188 19.2% 150 16.5% 333 35.0%
Total 970 100.0% 921 100.0% 949 100.0% 976 100.0% 914 100.0% 951 100.0%
Financial situation Very difficult 81 8.4% 72 7.8% 69 7.3% 48 5.0% 61 6.7% 41 4.4%
Difficult 205 21.3% 196 21.4% 180 19.0% 262 26.9% 145 15.9% 101 10.6%
Sufficient 422 43.8% 426 46.6% 503 53.0% 443 45.4% 439 48.2% 463 48.7%
Comfortable 234 24.3% 203 22.2% 188 19.8% 187 19.2% 246 26.9% 311 32.8%
Very comfortable 21 2.1% 18 1.9% 9 0.9% 34 3.5% 21 2.3% 34 3.5%
Total 963 100.0% 915 100.0% 949 100.0% 975 100.0% 91 100.0% 949 100.0%



eleni
Sticky Note
Why this countries teaming?


Family distribution
(number of people

living in the household)

1

3

4

5

More than 5
Total

Mean

Belgium Italy Portugal Spain Austria Germany

Column Column Column Column Column Column

Count ValidN% Count ValidN% Count ValidN% Count ValidN% Count ValidN% Count ValidN%
204 21.0% 62 6.8% 104 11.0% 75 7.6% 209 22.9% 219 23.0%
325 33.5% 238 25.9% 250 26.4% 245 25.1% 336 36.7% 396 41.6%
184 19.0% 262 28.4% 284 30.0% 254 26.0% 152 16.6% 161 16.9%
136 14.0% 257 27.9% 206 21.7% 269 27.6% 116 12.7% 116 12.2%
55 5.6% 63 6.8% 67 7.0% 58 5.9% 43 4.7% 29 3.0%
67 7.0% 39 4.2% 38 4.0% 75 7.7% 57 6.2% 30 3.2%
970 100.0% 921 100.0% 949 100.0% 976 100.0% 914 100.0% 951 100.0%
2.7 3.2 3.0 3.2 2.6 2.4

Base: full sample weighted —S5-1,2

10




TABLE 3 — Distribution of the sample by gender, age, educational level and financial situation — WEIGHTED — Greece — Lithuania - Netherlands - Slovakia — Slovenia

Greece

Column Valid

Lithuania

Column Valid

Netherlands

Column Valid

Slovakia

Column Valid

Slovenia

Column Valid

Count N % Count N 7% Count N 7% Count N % Count N %
Gender Male 465 51.5% 430 47.4% 467 49.8% 463 49.3% 513 52.2%
Female 438 48.5% 476 52.6% 470 50.2% 476 50.7% 470 47.8%
Total 903 100.0% 906 100.0% 937 100.0% 939 100.0% 983 100.0%
Age 18-24 137 15.1% 92 10.2% 85 9.1% 163 17.4% 83 8.5%
25-34 199 22.0% 179 19.7% 180 19.2% 156 16.6% 178 18.1%
3544 195 21.6% 173 19.1% 153 16.4% 180 19.2% 189 19.2%
45-54 189 20.9% 166 18.3% 200 21.3% 176 18.7% 223 22.7%
55-64 152 16.8% 222 24.5% 137 14.6% 157 16.7% 221 22.5%
65-74 32 3.6% 74 8.2% 182 19.4% 107 11.4% 88 9.0%
Total 903 100.0% 906 100.0% 937 100.0% 939 100.0% 983 100.0%
Mean 41 44 47 43 46
Educational level low 383 42.4% 20 2.2% 284 30.3% 124 13.2% 149 15.2%
medium 310 34.3% 500 55.1% 375 40.0% 634 67.6% 565 57.4%
high 211 23.3% 387 42.7% 279 29.7% 181 19.3% 269 27.4%
Total 903 100.0% 906 100.0% 937 100.0% 939 100.0% 983 100.0%
Financial situation Very difficult 89 9.9% 22 2.5% 41 4.4% 68 7.2% 50 5.1%
Difficult 347 38.5% 70 7.8% 170 18.2% 253 26.9% 133 13.6%
Sufficient 390 43.2% 396 44.0% 488 52.3% 339 36.1% 583 59.8%
Comfortable 73 8.1% 385 42.8% 198 21.2% 258 27.5% 201 20.6%
Very comfortable 3 0.3% 26 2.9% 36 3.9% 21 2.3% 10 1.0%
Total 902 100.0% 901 100.0% 932 100.0% 939 100.0% 975 100.0%
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Family distribution
(number of people living in the
household)

3

4

5

more than 5
Total

Mean

Greece

Column Valid

Lithuania

Column Valid

Netherlands

Column Valid

Slovakia

Column Valid

Slovenia

Column Valid

Count N % Count N 7% Count N 7% Count N 7% Count N 7%

122 13.5% 134 14.8% 225 24.0% 68 7.3% 97 9.9%
224 24.8% 328 36.2% 317 33.9% 240 25.5% 286 29.1%
193 21.3% 206 22.7% 119 12.7% 261 27.8% 229 23.3%
234 26.0% 132 14.5% 170 18.1% 188 20.0% 197 20.0%
75 8.3% 64 71% 61 6.5% 90 9.6% 67 6.8%

55 6.1% 42 4.7% 45 4.8% 92 9.8% 106 10.8%
903 100.0% 906 100.0% 937 100.0% 939 100.0% 983 100.0%
3.1 2.8 2.7 3.3 3.2

Base: full sample weighted —S-1, 2
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TABLE 4 —Distribution of the sample by Region — Belgium

Count Column Valid N %
Region Belgium Flanders 561 57.8%
Brussels 99 10.2%
Wallonia 310 32.0%
Total 970 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted — S-3

TABLE 5 —Distribution of the sample by Region — Italy

Count Column Valid N %
Region Italy North West 265 28.8%
North East 153 16.7%
Centre 167 18.1%
South and Islands 335 36.4%
Total 921 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted — S-3

TABLE 6 —Distribution of the sample by Region — Portugal

Count Column Valid N %
Region Portugal Regidao Norte 360 38.0%
Regiao Centro 223 23.5%
Lisboa e Vale do Tejo 274 28.9%
Alentejo 48 5.1%
Algarve e Islands 43 4.6%
Total 949 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted —S-3

TABLE 7 —Distribution of the sample by Region — Spain

Count Column Valid N %
Region Spain Noroeste 86 8.8%
Norte 110 11.3%
Noreste 189 19.3%
Centro 232 23.8%
Este 143 14.6%
Sur and Canarias 217 22.2%
Total 976 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted —S-3
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TABLE 8 —Distribution of the sample by Region — Austria

Count Column Valid N %
Regions Austria Westosterreich 312 34.2%
Ostosterreich 413 45.2%
Stidosterreich 189 20.6%
Total 914 100.0%
Bundesland Austria Wien 205 22.4%
Niederdsterreich 176 19.3%
Oberoésterreich 161 17.6%
Salzburg 57 6.2%
Steiermark 136 14.8%
Tirol 62 6.8%
Karnten 53 5.8%
Vorarlberg 33 3.7%
Burgenland 32 3.5%
Total 914 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted — S-3

TABLE 9 —Distribution of the sample by Region — Germany

Count

Column Valid N %

Regions Germany

Bundesland Germany

North
West
South
East

Total

Mecklenburg-Vorpommer

Schleswig-Holstein

Bremen
Hamburg

Berlin
Niedersachsen
Rheinland-Pfalz
Hessen
Thiringen
Sachsen

Sachsen-Anhalt

Nordrhein-Westfalen

Baden-Wirttemberg

Bayern
Brandenburg
Saarland

Total

152
337
271
191
951

21

25

25
42
94
52
85
23
44
26
189
128
142
35

1"

951

16.0%
35.4%
28.5%
20.1%
100.0%
2.2%
2.7%

0.8%

100.0%

Base: full sample weighted —S-3
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TABLE 10 —Distribution of the sample by Region — Greece
Count Column Valid N %

Region Greece ANATOLIKI MAKEDONIA THRAKI 46 5.1%
KENTRIKI MAKEDONIA 167 18.5%
DITIKI MAKEDONIA 17 1.8%
IPEIROS 22 2.5%
THESSALIA 53 5.8%
STEREA ELLADA 42 4.6%
IONIA NISIA 14 1.6%
DITIKI ELLADA 46 5.1%
PELOPONNISOS 47 5.2%
ATTIKI 382 42.2%
VOREIO AIGAIO 13 1.4%
NOTIO AIGAIO 17 1.9%
KRITI 39 4.3%
Total 903 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted —S-3

TABLE 11 —Distribution of the sample by Region — Lithuania

Count Column Valid N %
Region Lithuania Region South 276 30.5%
Region West 174 19.2%
Region North 150 16.5%
Region East 306 33.8%
Total 906 100.0%
Counties Lithuania Alytaus apskritis 37 4%
Kauno apskritis 194 21.5%
Klaipédos apskritis 95 10.5%
Marijampolés apskritis 45 4.9%
Panevézio apskritis 59 6.5%
Siauliy apskritis 91 10.0%
Tauragés apskritis 33 3.7%
TelSiy apskritis 46 5.0%
Utenos apskritis 36 4.0%
Vilniaus apskritis 270 29.8%
Total 906 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted — S-3
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TABLE 12 —Distribution of the sample by Region — The Netherlands

Count Column Valid N %
Regions Netherlands Noord 92 9.9%
Oost 193 20.6%
West 431 46.0%
Zuid 220 23.5%
Total 937 100.0%
Provinces Netherlands Drenthe 26 2.8%
Flevoland 14 1.5%
Friesland 36 3.8%
Gelderland 19 12.7%
Groningen 31 3.3%
Limburg 73 7.8%
Noord-Brabant 126 13.5%
Noord-Holland 154 16.5%
Overijssel 60 6.4%
Utrecht 73 7.8%
Zeeland 20 2.2%
Zuid-Holland 204 21.8%
Total 937 100.0%
Base: full sample weighted —S-3
TABLE 13 —Distribution of the sample by Region — Slovakia
Count Column Valid N %
Regions Slovakia Region Vychodné Slovensko 262 27.9%
Regién Stredné Slovensko 241 25.6%
Regién Zapadné Slovensko 437 46.5%
Total 939 100.0%
Counties Slovakia Presovsky kraj/mesto 126 13.4%
Kosicky kraj/mesto 136 14.5%
Banskobystricky kraj/mesto 103 11.0%
Zilinsky kraj/mesto 137 14.6%
Nitriansky kraj/mesto 108 11.5%
Trenciansky kraj/mesto 18 12.6%
Trnavsky kraj/mesto 127 13.5%
Bratislavsky kraj/mesto 84 9.0%
Total 939 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted — S-3
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YOUR OPINION ABOUT FOOD SUSTAINABILITY

Food habits and sustainability

TABLE 14 — To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?

Belgium Italy Portugal ~ Spain  Austria Germany Greece Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia  Slovenia
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
(minN  (minN (minN  (minN=(minN (minN (min N (minN (min N (minN (min N
958) 908) 927) 963) 892) 930) 886) 893) 926) 927) 956)
My food habits negatively affect no opinion 16.0% 8.5% 5.6% 9.0% 4.3% 9.3% 4.9% 11.0% 11.1% 14.3% 9.0%
the environment disagree 54.6% 70.2% 64.6% 61.3% 69.5% 63.4% 71.2% 64.0% 58.5% 63.9% 59.4%
neither agree nor disagree 20.6% 12.5% 16.9% 16.7% 16.6% 17.6% 14.7% 13.6% 21.2% 11.2% 17.0%
agree 8.8% 8.7% 12.9% 13.0% 9.6% 9.6% 9.2% 11.4% 9.2% 10.6% 14.6%
Total 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
When compared to car use, food no opinion 13.1% 5.9% 3.7% 7.8% 4.2% 8.6% 4.1% 7.6% 11.4% 6.4% 5.5%
habits have only little impact on the  disagree 47.7% 47.7% 48.7% 47.6% 59.3% 54.6% 53.9% 44.4% 45.0% 43.3% 36.3%
environment neither agree nor disagree 20.2% 21.9% 21.3% 21.6% 16.8% 16.9% 13.7% 19.1% 23.4% 16.1% 18.7%
agree 19.0% 24.6% 26.3% 22.9% 19.8% 19.9% 28.3% 28.9% 20.2% 34.3% 39.4%
Total 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
In relative terms, the no opinion 18.9% 10.2% 9.4% 12.8% 6.8% 12.3% 16.7% 17.8% 16.5% 12.1% 10.3%
environmental impact resulting disagree 33.4% 31.7% 31.0% 37.0% 36.7% 35.1% 32.2% 31.4% 31.0% 36.9% 31.5%
from food habits and productionin  neither agree nor disagree 21.4%  25.0% 21.0% 21.7% 20.0% 22.8% 21.1% 15.7% 23.1% 17.1% 17.1%
the EUis smaller than it is in agree 26.3% 33.1% 38.6% 28.5% 36.5% 29.8% 29.9% 35.1% 29.3% 33.9% 41.0%

countriessuchiasChinaortheWsa ., 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

Base: full sample weighted —S-4, 5
Recoded scales: Belgium ; Italy ; Austria ; Germany ; Lithuania ; Netherlands: 1-5 disagree/ 6-7 neither agree nor disagree/ 8-10 agree / Portugal ; Spain; Greece ; Slovakia; Slovenia: 1-4 disagree/ 5-7 neither agree nor disagree / 8-10
agree-
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TABLE 15 — How much attention do you pay to the impact of your food choices on the environment?

Belgium Italy Portugal Spain Austria Germany Greece Lithuania  Netherlands  Slovakia Slovenia
Col N Col N ColN ColN ColN ColN Col N ColN Col N Col N Col N

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
I do not care 86 91% 25 2.8% 22 24% 32 3.4% 110 12.5% 136 14.6% 33 3.8% 88 9.9% 167 18.1% 56 6.1% 40  4.2%
| pay few attention 302 31.8% 194 21.6% 173 18.7% 250 26.3% 168 19.0% 218 23.4% 122 13.9% 424 47.6% 281 30.5% 464 50.6% 215 22.5%
| pay some attention 429  45.2% 475 52.8% 541 58.8% 444 46.7% 435 49.3% 433 46.6% 424 48.2% 329 37.0% 373 40.4% 363 39.5% 511  53.5%
| pay a lot of attention 132 13.9% 205 22.8% 185 20.1% 225 23.7% 168 19.1% 144 15.4% 301 34.2% 49 5.5% 101 11.0% 35 3.8% 189 19.8%
Total 949 100.0% 899 100.0% 921 100.0% 952 100.0% 882 100.0% 930 100.0% 880 100.0% 889 100.0% 922 100.0% 918 100.0% 955 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted — S-6
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TABLE 16 — What comes to your mind when thinking about “sustainable” food?

Belgium Italy Portugal Spain Austria Germany Greece Lithuania = Netherlands = Slovakia Slovenia
Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp %
(Base: Count (Base: (Base: Count (Base: (Base: (Base: Count (Base: (Base: Count (Base Count (Base Count ~ (Base Count

748) Count 697) 673) Count 725) Count 685) 729) Count 766) 696) 652) 719) 678)
Low environmental

44.4% 61.4% 58.0% 60.7% 57.5% 54.2% 48.5% 42.3% 43.2% 30.3% 33.1%
impact
Use of pesticides and

28.9% 40.2% 49.5% 45.5% 55.7% 49.8% 48.5% 38.3% 40.7% 40.1% 32.3%
GMOs to be avoided
Local supply chains

46.2% 34.0% 21.7% 24.6% 59.3% 50.3% 10.4% 20.7% 32.0% 26.0% 49.2%
Minimally processed,

27.3% 22.7% 37.5% 21.7% 10.1% 10.0% 36.0% 37.0% 29.4% 18.5% 24.5%
traditional
Availability and

19.8% 14.3% 19.2% 18.7% 17.7% 16.0% 21.0% 19.1% 15.1% 45.8% 31.4%
affordability of food
Healthy

20.3% 16.5% 27.6% 17.7% 13.7% 13.9% 25.6% 33.4% 15.9% 28.7% 21.5%
Fair revenue for

30.5% 20.7% 18.5% 21.4% 26.8% 27.7% 12.3% 7.8% 33.8% 19.7% 14.8%
farmers
High animal welfare

17.7% 20.5% 19.1% 18.8% 28.2% 32.3% 22.3% 17.9% 29.3% 12.6% 8.2%
standards
Economic growth in

8.7% 13.4% 6.8% 11.3% 3.9% 4.4% 8.2% 7.2% 11.0% 14.7% 16.1%
the agri-food sector
Total 243.8% 243.6% 257.8% 240.2% 272.9% 258.5% 232.7% 223.7% 250.5% 236.3% 231.0%

Base: full sample weighted —S-7
MULTIPLE RESPONSE ANSWER

Most prevalent answer / 2° most prevalent answer / 3° most prevalent answer
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TABLE 17 — To what extent would you say that your eating habits are influenced by sustainability concerns?

Belgium Italy  Portugal Spain  Austria Germany Greece Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia Slovenia
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %

(N=970) (N=921) (N=949) (N=974) (N=913) (N=950) (N=903) (N=905) (N=935) (N=939) (N=982)

To what extent would no single influence 14.3% 2.5% 4.0% 4.8% 9.3% 12.0% 7.3% 15.5% 16.6% 8.1% 7.4%
you say that your eating minor influence 28.9% 21.2% 21.3% 20.8% 22.5% 23.5% 33.7% 34.9% 27.4% 35.3% 23.5%
habits are influencedby  some influence 41.6%  51.8% 55.4%  47.7%  39.1% 44.5%  40.0% 24.6% 42.0%  30.4%  50.0%
sustainability concerns? big influence 10.2%  22.8% 16.8% 25.7% 25.3% 17.2% 12.9% 10.4% 1.1% 1.1% 16.7%
| dont know 5.0% 1.7% 2.5% 0.9% 3.9% 2.8% 6.1% 14.5% 2.9% 15.1% 2.4%

Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0%

Base: full sample weighted —S-8
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TABLE 18 — Answer tree for ‘Influence of Sustainability on eating habits’ (recoded from Q4)
Model Summary

Dependent Variable Sustainability influence

Independent Variables Age , Gender, Educational level, Financial situation recoded

Base: Respondents excluding those who don’t know - unweighted
S-9

BELGIUM

The financial situation is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits
due to sustainability concerns: respondents with a (very) comfortable financial situation tend more to be influenced
by sustainability concerns.

Sustainability influence

Mode 0
Categorny i n

—F—_—————————— = | no orminorinfluence 43.2 399
I'® noorminer influence | B zome influence 452 419

B zome influence [ B big influence 11.5 106
| ® big influence ! Total 100.0 924

Financial situation recoded
Adj. P-ralue=0.002, Chi-square=14.402, df=2

rwenyl difficult; sufficient [weny) confortable

Mode 1
Categony i n

Mode 2
Categony i n

no or minor influence  96.8 204 no arminorinfluence 2445 95

B :zome influence g3 5 282 B zome influence d49.8 137
B biginfluence 9.7 63 B big influence 156 43
Total 70.2 649 Taotal 298 275
Educational lewel
Adj. P-walue=0.002, Chi-square=14.4576, df=2
medium; high Il:-|w
Mode 2 Mode 4
Categany k3 n Categony % n
no or minar influence 433 229 noorminor influence B245 75
B :zome influgnce 46,5 245 B zome influence 200 326
B higinfluence 102 54 B big influence 75 4
Total 57.3 5249 Total 12.0 120
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ITALY
The financial situation is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits due to sustainability concerns: respondents

with a (very) comfortable financial situation tend more to be influenced by sustainability concerns.
Among respondents with a sufficient or (very) difficult financial situation, the group being more influenced by sustainability concerns is the one of respondents
aged 67 y.o. and over.

Sustainability influence

Hode 0
Categony i n
=== | B no or minorinfluence 2189 213
: B no orminorinfluence | B :zome influgnce 5448 534
u some influgnce | big influence 3.2 226
L_E'Q_'ff'_”i"f‘-'_____: Total 100.0 973
=]

Financial situation recoded
Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=23.530, df=2

(wen] confortable sufficient; (veny) difficult
Node 1 MNode 2
Categony i n Categony i n
B rno orminorinfluence 161 46 B no arminorinfluence 243 167
B :=ome influence 51.0 146 B zome influence 56.5 322
big influence 3249 949 big influence 19.2 132
Tatal 29.4 236 Total FO.6 G2y
Age

Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=35.204, d=5

== 24000 (2<4.000, 59.000] (59.000, 55.000] = 66,000

Node 3 Mode 4 Node 5 MHaode G
Categony i n Categony % n Categorny i n Categony % n
B no arminar influence 446 33 B no ar minorinfluence 245 114 B no arminarinfluence 113 2 B no ar minorinfluence 155 11
B =zome influgnce 351 26 B zome influence 56.0 261 B :zome influence 776 59 B zome influence 522 42
big influence 203 15 big influence 19.5 81 big influence 105 8 big influence 25.4 18
Tatal FE T4 Total 47.9 466 Tatal 78 76 Total 73 T
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PORTUGAL
The age is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits due to sustainability concerns: respondents aged 24 y.o. and

under, or 40 and over, tend more to be influenced by sustainability concerns.
Among respondents between 25 and 39 y.o., the group being more influenced by sustainability concerns is the one of respondents with a (very) comfortable

financial situation.

Sustainability influsnce

Mode 0
Category i n
Fm——m e —— : no of minor influence 253 24
I ™ o or minor influence | = zome influence 56.5 538
B zome influence 1 B hig influsnce 18.2 173
i M big influence | Total 100.0 952

| =]
fge

Adj. P-walue=0.002, Chi-square=14.834, df=4

<= 24.000 (24000, 39.000] » 38.000
Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode 3
Category & n Category i n Cateqory E n
no or minor influence  26.3 26 no or minor influence 336 93 no or minor influence 209 117
B zome influence A2 45 A2 B zome influence 8545 162 B zome influence A7 .8 324
B hig influence .2 B big influence 1.0 32 B hig influence 21.4 120
Total 0.4 99 Total 30.7 292 Total 58.9 561
Financial situation recoded Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=12 206, df=4 Adj. P-walue=0.004, Chi-square=10.957, df=2
sufficient [wery’) difficult {wery) confortable I'u'Ialle Female
Mode 4 Mode & Mode 6 Mode 7 Mode &
Category % n Category % n Category % n Category % n Category & n
no or minor influence 33 .3 81 no or minor influence 480 25 no or minor influence 25.0 22 no or minor influence 255 T0 no o minor influence 16.4 47
B zome influence G1.4 94 B zome influence 4.1 B zome influence f34 47 B zome influence A7 .7 158 B zome influence A7 .8 166
B big influence 5 8 B hig influence 98 & B hig influence 216 149 B hig influence 16.8 46 B hig influence 258 74
Total 16.1 153 Total 5.4 81 Total 9.2 88 Total 8.8 274 Total 0.1 287
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SPAIN

The financial situation is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits
due to sustainability concerns: respondents with a (very) comfortable financial situation tend more to be influenced

by sustainability concerns.

Among respondents with a sufficient or (very) difficult financial situation, the group being more influenced by

sustainability concerns is the female respondents.

Sustainability influence

. . |

I'm o or minorinfluence I
B zome influence |
| @ big influence |
L o o e e |

Mode O
Categony % n
no arminar influence 292 234
B zome influence 45 .7 466
B big influence 27.5 266
Tatal 100.0 266

=

Financial situation recoded

Adj. P-value=0.009, Chi-zquare=11611, df=2

sufficient; (wend difficult rven’ confortable
Mode 1 Mode 2
Categony e n Category g n
no of minor influence 280 162 no or minor influence 126 72
B zome influence a6.6 270 B zome influence 506 196
B big influence 26.4 147 B big influence 30.7 119
Total 59.9 579 Total g0.1 387
| =

GZender

Adj. P-wvalue=0024, Chi-square=7.472, di=2

Ferr||ale I'u1.a|||e
Mode 3 Mode 4
Categorny % n Categorny % n
no arminar influence 2441 74 no arminar influence 324 88
B zome influence 5.6 142 B zome influence a6.7 127
B big influence 20.2 490 B big influence 21.0 &7
Total 1.8 207 Total 282 272
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AUSTRIA

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits due to
sustainability concerns: female respondents tend more to be influenced by sustainability concerns.

Among male respondents, the group being more influenced by sustainability concerns is the one of respondents with
a (very) comfortable financial situation.

Sustainability influence

Made O
Categony ki n
—F———————————— | B o or minerinfluence 329 303
: B no arminorinfluence I B zome influence 40.7 374
.E'Z_IITI_E influence | big influence 26.4 243
| biginflusnce ! Total 100.0 920
| =]
zender

Adj. P-value=0.000, Chi-square=45.820, df=2

Female Male

Mode 1 Naode 2
Categony % n Categony k] n
B o orminerinfluence 240 113 B o or miner influence 423 190
B zome influence 442 197 B zome influence 204 177
big influence 24.2 161 big influence 183 82
Total 51.2 471 Total 48.8 449

=]

Financial situation recaoded
Adj. P-walue=0.012, Chi-square=11.125, df=2

sufficient; fwen difficult [wenyl confortable
Mode 3 Node 4
Categany ki n Categony % n
B no orminar influence 472 145 B o orminorinflugnce 2317 45
B zome influence 375 1158 B zome influance 437 62
big influence 153 47 big influence 29456 35
Total 23,4 307 Total 15.4 142
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GERMANY

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits due to
sustainability concerns: female respondents tend more to be influenced by sustainability concerns.

Among male respondents, the group being more influenced by sustainability concerns is the one of respondents with
a (very) comfortable financial situation.

Sustainability influence

Mode O
Categaony % n
e - — | no or minor influence 355 334
: no or minorinfluence | B zome influence 456 434
W zome influence I B higinfluence 17.9 167
| ® biginfluence ! Total 100.0 932
L e e e e e e e e - =
| =]
Fander

Adj. P-value=0.000, Chi-square=19.815, df=2

hlale Female

Mode 1 Mode 2
Categony % n Categony % n
no orminor influence 422 197 no or minar influence 288 134
B zome influence 43.3 202 B zome influence 490 232
B big influence 146 63 B big influence 21.3 939
Tuotal a0.1 467 Total 499 465

=]

Fimancial situation recoded
Adj. P-walue=0.003, Chi-square=16.178, d=3

{weny) difficult (weny) confartable sufficient

Node 3 Mode 4 Mode 5
Categany % n Categony % n Categony % n
no or minor influence 585 38 no or minor influence 362 71 no orminar influence 427 83
B zome influence 292 19 B zome influence 4348 25 B zome influence 4714 a7
B big influence 123 8 B big influence 199 39 B big influence 102 21
Total F0O 65 Tuotal 21.0 196 Total 221 206
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GREECE
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits due to
sustainability concerns: female respondents tend more to be influenced by sustainability concerns.

Sustainability influence

Mode O
Categony K n
—F——— e ————— | no ar minar influence 43,1 407
: ne arminarinfluence | B zome influence 423 34949
| ®some influence I B hig influence 146 138
| ® biginfluence ! Total 100.0 944
U
| =]
Zender

Adj. Poralue=0.001, Chi-square=14.496, d=2

hale Femala

Mode 1 Mode 2
Category k] n Categony 4 n
no or minor influence 488 239 no orminor influence  37.0 168
B zome influence 30.2 18z B zome influence 45 6 207
B higinfluence 120 54 B higinfluence 17.4 79
Tatal 51.9 490 Total 421 454

LITHUANIA
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits due to
sustainability concerns: female respondents tend more to be influenced by sustainability concerns.

Sustainability influence

Nade O
Categaony % n
F——— e —— — | B o orminor influence 52.0 462
: B no or minerinfluence | B zome influence 305 243
= some influence | big influence 114 94
! big influence ! Total 100.0 796

| [=]
Gender

Adj. P-value=0.013, Chi-=quare=2.637, df=2

hale Female

Naode 1 Node 2
Categaony ] n Categaony ] n
B o orminerinfluence G623 243 B o orminer influence 539 219
B =ome influence 256 100 B =ome influence 262 142
biginfluence 121 47 big influence 108 44
Total 49.0 380 Total 51.0 406
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THE NETHERLANDS

The age is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits due to
sustainability concerns: respondents aged 34 y.o. and under tend more to be influenced by sustainability concerns.
Among respondents aged 35 y.o. and over, the group being more influenced by sustainability concerns is the one of
female respondents.

Sustainability influence

Node O
Categony U n
=== 1 no of minor influence 446 400
: no arminerinfluence | B zome influence 448 411
| ®some influence 1 B higinfluence 107 92
| ® big influence ! Tatal 100.0 913

e e e
[ =]
Age

Adj. P-value=0.000, Chi-square=28.411, df=2

<= 24,000 = 24,000

Node 1 Node 2
Categony % n Categony % n
no of minor influence 316 84 no of minor influence 498 325
B some influence 523 139 B zome influence M.T T2
B big influgnce 6.2 43 B biginfluence 5.4 55
Total 29.0 266 Total T1.0 652

Gender

Adj. P-value=0.009, Chi-square=3.344, df=2

Female M.Tle
MNode 3 Mode 4
Category ) n Category ) n
no or minorinfluence 441 142 no or minor influence  55.5 183
B zome influence 475 153 B zome influence 36.1 119
H hig influense 8.4 27 B hig influence 5.5 28
Total 6.1 322 Total 5.0 330

SLOVAKIA
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits due to
sustainability concerns: female respondents tend more to be influenced by sustainability concerns.

Sustainability influence

Mode O
Categone k] n
————————————— A B no orminorinfluence 437 369
: B no ormincrinfluence | B some influence 4.4 350
= some influence 1 big influence 14.9 126
1 ¥ big influence : Total 100.0 845

| =]
Gender

Adj. P-walue=0.003, Chi-square=11.373, df=2

Female Male

Mode 1 Node 2
Categonys W n Categons W n
B o or minorinfluence 391 162 B o or minorinfluence 480 207
B zame influence 423 175 B zame influence 406 175
big influence 126 77 big influence 11.4 49
Total 49.0 414 Total 1.0 431
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SLOVENIA

The age is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences in eating habits due to

sustainability concerns: respondents aged 42 y.o. and over tend more to be influenced by sustainability concerns.
Among these respondents, the group being more influenced by sustainability concerns is the one of respondents
with a high education level.

. . |
' no ar minarinfluence |

| B zome influence
| ¥ biginfluence

Sustainability influence

Mode 0O
Categony % n
B no orminorinfluence 200 276
M zome influence 52.0 495
big influence 19.0 181
Total 100.0 953
| =

Age

Adj. P-value=0.000, Chi-square=31.791, d=4

<= 25.000 (26.000, 41.000] = 44,000
Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode 2
Categony % n Categony % n Categorny % n
B no orminorinfluence 215 20 B no orminorinfluence 357 108 B o orminer influence  26.1 143
M zome influence G7.7 63 M zome influence 51.0 150 B zome influence 0.0 283
big influence 108 10 big influence 122 36 big influence 23.9 135
Total ag oz Total 208 294 Total 50.4 566
Educational lewel
Audj. Powalue=0.000, Chi-square=18.320, di=2
low; medium hiTh
Mode 4 Mode &
Categony % n Categony K n
B o orminer influence 29.8 104 B o orminer influence 203 44
B zome influence g2.1 182 B zome influence 46.5 101
big influence 121 B3 big influence g3z 72
Total 26.6 349 Total 22.8 217
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.019, Chi-square=7.912, d=2
Female hale
Mode G Mode T
Categony k] n Categony k] n
B no orminorinfluence 228 33 B no orminor influence 355 65
B zome influence 5740 88 B zome influence A5.5 &3
big influence 192 33 big influence 16.9 20
Total 17.9 1741 Total 18.7 178
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TABLE 19 — What are the main reasons preventing you from eating (more) sustainably?

Belgium Italy Portugal Spain Austria ~ Germany  Greece  Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia = Slovenia
Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp % Resp %
(Base: (Base: (Base: (Base: (Base: (Base: (Base: (Base: (Base: (Base: (Base:
Count Count Count Count 724) Count Count Count 787) Count Count Count Count
871) 711) 790) 682) 787) 811) 831) 835) 818)
Too expensive
59.1% 43.9% 70.2% 54.5% 55.4% 52.7% 49.2% 41.6% 61.5% 47.2% 61.5%
Lack of information on how to
d 32.3% 38.5% 42.3% 40.3% 26.9% 27.1% 60.5% 49.9% 22.4% 45.2% 39.9%
050
Lack of clear labelling
31.9% 41.2% 37.4% 36.2% 38.4% 40.3% 34.4% 27.7% 25.0% 42.9% 28.9%
Lack of sustainable food in
24.4% 28.1% 36.3% 32.9% 31.3% 28.2% 41.4% 18.2% 16.7% 25.8% 28.7%
usual shopping / eating places
Lack of time (to buy it, to cook
15.2% 18.1% 19.0% 19.6% 19.0% 12.0% 15.5% 22.2% 16.5% 15.2% 23.5%
it, etc.)
I’m not willing to change my
14.5% 12.9% 8.2% 7.0% 13.5% 13.1% 10.1% 13.9% 18.1% 11.0% 11.6%
eating habits
I’m not concerned with
18.2% 6.0% 4.9% 5.4% 10.1% 8.3% 6.4% 18.4% 21.8% 11.1% 5.9%
sustainability
Other reason
5.2% 7.5% 6.7% 4.6% 8.6% 6.3% 2.3% 4.8% 9.9% 7.0% 6.1%
Total 200.9% 196.3% 225.0% 200.5% 203.2% 188.0% 219.8% 196.6% 191.9% 205.4% 206.2%

Base: full sample weighted —S-10
MULTIPLE RESPONSE ANSWER

Most prevalent answer / 2° most prevalent answer / 3° most prevalent answer

30



TABLE 20 — To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?

Belgium Italy  Portugal Spain Austria Germany Greece Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia Slovenia

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
(mnN  (minN  (minN  (minN (minN  (minN  (minN  (minN (min N (minN  (minN
937)  874) 898)  938)  8s56) 905) 864) 842) 899) 890) 878)

I m willing to buy no opinion 6.2% 2.2% 0.7% 2.4% 1.8% 4.2% 0.5% 1.6% 6.5% 2.6% 1.2%
mainly seasonal fruit disagree 18.7%  12.1% 16.1%  13.2%  17.0% 18.9%  12.3% 15.3% 20.9% 25.0% 20.9%
and vegetables neither agree nor disagree  24.8%  20.1% 21.3%  22.4%  17.7% 232%  16.9% 15.3% 29.9% 14.3% 19.3%

agree 50.2%  65.6% 61.9%  62.0%  63.4% 53.7%  70.4% 67.9% 42.7% 58.1% 58.7%
Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

I’m willing to spend no opinion 8.1% 2.9% 2.0% 3.3% 2.0% 3.8% 2.1% 8.2% 6.5% 6.3% 3.6%
more money for disagree 54.6%  38.4% 55.5%  46.3% 46.7% 48.9% 62.7% 55.9% 54.5% 45.9% 56.1%
sustainable food neither agree nor disagree  25.0%  29.8% 25.2%  27.0%  25.9% 26.6%  19.7% 21.3% 25.4% 22.7% 24.6%

agree 12.4%  29.0% 17.3%  23.4%  25.4% 20.8%  15.5% 14.5% 13.6% 25.1% 15.8%
Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

I’m willing to spend no opinion 7.7% 3.4% 2.1% 2.9% 2.0% 3.1% 3.2% 6.0% 6.5% 8.5% 2.6%
more money on food disagree 41.7%  33.2% 41.7%  36.5%  33.0% 33.9%  45.0% 49.2% 39.0% 37.7% 36.0%
for which ’'msurethat  nejther agree nor disagree  27.8%  28.8% 29.4%  29.0%  27.1% 32.2%  26.3% 23.5% 31.2% 23.8% 24.1%
farmers get a fair price agree 22.7%  34.6% 26.7%  31.5%  37.9% 30.8%  25.4% 21.4% 23.3% 30.0% 37.3%
in return Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

I’m willing to cut down no opinion 7.3% 3.4% 1.9% 2.5% 3.2% 4.9% 1.3% 4.5% 6.0% 4.9% 6.0%
on red meat (beef, lamb disagree 41.5%  26.0% 36.9%  45.0%  39.2% 44.4%  73.6% 58.9% 41.7% 54.0% 51.7%
and pork) neither agree nor disagree 19.0%  25.5% 23.2%  20.9% 17.7% 19.5% 11.0% 15.8% 21.4% 17.1% 17.3%

agree 32.2%  45.1% 38.0%  31.6%  39.9% 31.2%  14.2% 20.9% 30.9% 24.0% 25.0%
Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
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I’m willing to cut down

on dairy

I’m willing to waste less

food at home

I’m willing to eat more
vegetables/plant-based
food

I’m not willing to
change my eating
habits, even if they are
not environment-

friendly

Belgium Italy  Portugal Spain Austria Germany Greece Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia Slovenia
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
(minN  (minN  (minN  (minN (minN  (minN  (minN  (minN (min N (minN  (min N
937) 874) 898) 938)  856) 905) 864) 842) 899) 890) 878)

no opinion 7.1% 3.3% 2.1% 2.8% 2.7% 3.4% 1.6% 3.8% 5.5% 5.2% 5.7%
disagree 52.8%  40.9% 48.8%  55.3% 51.4% 57.6%  79.5% 62.6% 52.4% 61.2% 56.7%
neither agree nor disagree 22.2% 25.5% 21.0% 22.0% 21.2% 19.9% 10.4% 14.1% 21.5% 17.4% 18.7%
agree 17.9%  30.3% 28.1%  19.9% 24.7% 19.1% 8.5% 19.5% 20.5% 16.2% 18.9%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%
no opinion 6.2% 2.1% 0.8% 2.1% 2.9% 3.8% 1.5% 2.7% 5.9% 4.3% 3.4%
disagree 12.6%  10.0% 9.7%  14.5% 9.8% 1.1%  45.7% 16.4% 12.0% 19.8% 13.5%
neither agree nor disagree 17.4% 15.1% 13.8% 16.1% 11.8% 17.4% 18.1% 13.3% 22.2% 10.8% 12.6%
agree 63.8% 72.7% 75.7% 67.3% 75.4% 67.7% 34.7% 67.5% 59.9% 65.1% 70.5%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%
no opinion 10.0% 2.6% 2.0% 2.6% 2.4% 4.0% 1.0% 2.7% 7.0% 4.8% 3.3%
disagree 31.9%  17.6% 24.3%  25.8% 24.7% 26.4%  40.5% 25.2% 37.2% 25.4% 25.1%
neither agree nor disagree 25.5% 25.2% 22.4%  26.0% 23.6% 24.6% 24.4% 19.4% 25.9% 20.2% 22.6%
agree 32.5%  54.6% 51.2%  45.6%  49.2% 45.0% 34.1% 52.6% 30.0% 49.6% 49.0%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%
no opinion 12.2% 5.5% 3.8% 3.9% 4.7% 6.0% 2.5% 7.0% 8.6% 12.5% 8.1%
disagree 59.5%  68.1% 74.8%  70.5% 70.6% 61.0% 75.9% 63.9% 60.6% 59.0% 71.1%
neither agree nor disagree 15.7%  16.7% 9.6%  14.4% 12.4% 17.9% 13.7% 14.5% 15.9% 12.8% 11.5%
agree 12.6% 9.7% 11.9% 11.2% 12.4% 15.2% 8.0% 14.6% 14.9% 15.8% 9.3%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted —S-11

Recoded scales: Belgium ; Italy ; Austria ; Germany ; Lithuania ; Netherlands: 1-5 disagree/ 6-7 neither agree nor disagree/ 8-10 agree / Portugal ; Spain; Greece ; Slovakia; Slovenia: 1-4 disagree/ 5-7 neither agree nor disagree / 8-10

agree
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TABLE 21 — Answer tree for ‘T'm not willing to change my eating habits, even if they are not environment-friendly’ (recoded from

Q6_AS8)
Model Summary
Dependent Variable Reluctance to change eating habits
Independent Variables Gender, Educational level, Age , Financial situation recoded

Base: All respondents, excluding those with ‘no opinion’ - unweighted
S-12

The higher the Mean value, the more reluctant respondents are.

In all countries but Slovakia, the gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences:
male respondents tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly.

BELGIUM
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents
tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly.

Feluctance to change eating

habits
Mode 0
hlean 4. 363
Std. Dew. 2670
n 859
% 100.0
Fredicted 4,363
Zender
Adj. P-value=0.000, F=24.057,
df1=1, df2=357
Female Male
MNade 1 Mode 2
2829 Mean 4811
Std. Dew. z2.584 Std. Dew. 2 6EB6
436 n 423
s0.2 % 492
Fredicted 2.829 Fredicted 4811
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ITALY

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents tend
more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly. Among females,
respondents in the central age group (25-54 y.o.) tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits.

Reluctance to change eating

habits
Maode O
hean 2.814
Std. Dew. 2522
n 9349
] 100.0
Fradicted 2814
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.036, F=4.427,
df1="1, dfz=937
Female hale
Maode 1 Mode 2
hean 23.7389 hdean 4099
Std. Dew. 2 G565 Std. Dew. 2565
n 433 n 456
% 51.4 Y 48 5
Fredicted 23.7389 Fredicted 4099
Age
Adj. P-walue=0.001, F=10.430,
df1=2, df2=480
== Z24.000 (24,000, 54.000] = 54.000
Maode 3 Maode 4 Maode &
hean 2827 hean 4201 hean 2.180
Std. Dew. 2.493 Std. Dew. 2775 Std. Drew. 2.335
n 55 n 278 n 150
] 549 ] 295 ] 16.0
Fredicted 2827 Fredicted 4201 Fredicted 2.180
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PORTUGAL

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents
tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly. Among
females, respondents with either a (very) difficult or (very) comfortable financial situation tend more to be
reluctant to change their eating habits.

Reluctance to change eating

habits
Mode O
Mean 3473
Sid. Dew. 2636
n Q24
o 100.0
Fredicted 2478
Gander
Adj. P-walue=0.000, F=18.974,
df1=1, df2=922
I‘u1.5||le Ferr||ale
Mode 1 Mode 2
fean 3.850 Mean 3111
Std. Dew. 2638 Sid. Dew. 245832
n 454 n 470
% 481 e 509
Fredictad 2.852 Fradicted 2111
Financial situation recoded
Adj. P-walue=0.005, F=9.997,
df1=1, df2=45%
sufficient (wen) confortable; fweny) difficult
Hode 3 Mode 4
fean 2.7588 ean 3.507
Std. Dew. 2.3281 Sid. Dew. 2746
n 249 n 221
% 26.9 Y 229
Fredictad 2.758 FPradicted 2.507
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SPAIN

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents
tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly. Among them,
respondents younger than 60 y.o. are even more reluctant to change their eating habits.

Reluctance to change eating

habits
MNode O
hean 4036
Std. Dew. 2596
n a5
i) 100.0
Predicted 4036
Gander
Adj. P-walue=0.000, F=16.321,
df1=1, df2=024
Female hlale
MHade 1 Maode 2
Mean 2688 Mean 4372
Std. Dew. 2495 Std. Dew. 26499
n 455 n 471
% 401 % 5049
Fredicted 3688 Fredicted 4372
Age
Adj. P-walue=0.000, F=12.285,
df1=1, df2=459
== 50.000 > 58.000
Mode 3 Mode 4
hlean 4 526 Mean 3308
Std. Dew. 2689 Std. Dew. 2.1849
n 280 n a1
% 41.0 % 0.8
Fredicted 4526 Fredicted 2.208




AUSTRIA
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents
tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly.

Reluctance to change eating

Fredicted 2612

habits
Mode O
Mean 3.857
Std. Dew. 2724
n 204
% 100.0
Pradicted 3.857
Gender
Adj. P-value=0000, F=15.175,
di1=1, df2=802
Female M.Tle
Mode 1 Mode 2
2612 hean 43223
Std. Drew. 2837 Std. Dew. 2552
453 n 431
512 % 422

Fredicted 4323

GERMANY
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents
tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly.

Reluctance to cha
habits

nge eating

Mode 0
hdean 4.503
Std. Dew. 2759
n =k
% 100.0
Fredicted 4503
| =
Fender
Adj. P-walue=0.000, F=56.008,
df1=1, df2=877
|
Malile Female
Mode 1 Node 2
5.269 Mean 2917
Std. Dew. 2679 Std. Dew. 2673
443 n 36
50.4 % 495
Fredicted 5.269 FPredicted  2.917
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GREECE
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents
tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly.

Reluctance to change eating

habits
Mode 0
flean 3798
Std. Dew. 2453
n o947
% 100.0
Predictad 2.7ae
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.000, F=25.403,
df1=1, dfZ=04G
fale Female
Mode 1 Mode 2
ean 4205 ean ecl )
Std. Dew. 2449 Std. Dew. 2404
n gE5 n 461
% 51.3 % 457
Fredicted 4208 Fredicted 23367

LITHUANIA

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents
tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly.

Reluctance to change eating

habits
Mode O
Mean 4497
Std. Drew. 2.704
n =icie]
k3 100.0
Fredicted 4497
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.001, F=11.202,
df1="1, dfz=837
I'u13||e Female
Haode 1 Mode 2
hd=an 4725 hean 4146
Std. Dew. 2588 Std. Daw. 25285
n 2485 n 4494
% 471 i) 52.9
FPredicted 4725 FPredicted 4146
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THE NETHERLANDS
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents
tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly.

Feluctance to zhange =ating

habits
Mode 0
hlean 4574
Std. Dew. 2 655
n 854
k) 100.0
Fredicted 4574
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.000, F=45 666,
df1=1, df2=852
Female hale
Mode 1 Mode 2
hlean 3.854 hean 5.152
Std. Dew. 2.539 Std. Dew. 2638
n M2 n g2
k) 482 k) 518
Fredicted 2.854 Fredicted 5.152

SLOVAKIA

The educational level is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: respondents
with a low or medium educational level tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are

not environment-friendly.

Feluctance to change =ating

habits
Mode O

Mean BET7E
Std. Devw. 248687
n 284

k] 100.0
Fredicted 2876

|:

Educational level merged
Adj. P-value=0.000, F=25.916,

df1=1, df2=883
hiTh lowmed
Mode 1 Node 2

fean 2702 Mean 4.950
Std. Dev. 2453 Std. Dew. 2827
n E=x] n 122
% 262 % 13.8
Fredicted 2702 Fredicted 4.950
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SLOVENIA

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: male respondents
tend more to be reluctant to change their eating habits even if they are not environment-friendly. Among
females, respondents with a sufficient or (very) difficult financial situation tend more to be reluctant to change
their eating habits.

Reluctance to change =ating

habits
Made 0
hean 3615
5td. Dew. 245492
n 882
k3 100.0
Fredicted 3615
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.001, F=11.3260,
df1=1, df2=820
Female hale
MNade 1 Nade 2
hlean 3345 hean 23820
Std. Dew. 2523 5Std. Dew. 2.531
n 459 n 43
ks 532 ks 45.8
Fredicted 3345 Fredicted 23820

Financial situation recoded
Adj. Powalue=0.037, F=6.318,

df1=1, df2=457

sufficient; (vend difficult [weny) confartable

Mode 3 MHode 4
lean 3.532 lean 2.890
5td. Dew. 2.510 5td. Dew. 2.508
n 333 n 136
ki3 ar.a ki3 15.4
FPredicted 3.532 FPredicted 2.890
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Red meat consumption

TABLE 22 — Have you reduced (or do you intend to reduce) your red meat (beef, lamb and pork) consumption due to environmental reasons?

Belgium Italy Portugal  Spain Austria =~ Germany = Greece Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia = Slovenia
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
(N=970) (N=921) (N=949) (N=976) (N=914) (N=951) (N=903) (N=906) (N=937)  (N=939) (N=983)
| don t eat meat, because | m vegetarian/vegan 5.4% 5.8% 3.0% 2.9% 7:2% 5.9% 3.1% 2.6% 6.6% 1.4% 5.6%
Yes, | ve stopped eating red meat (though | m not 5.8% 7.5% 7.4% 8.2% 6.6% 4.9% 4.1% 4.8% 6.9% 7.5% 5.0%
vegetarian/vegan) due to environmental reasons
Yes, | ve reduced red meat consumption (but still eat it) due to 38.1% 45.1% 39.2% 34.1% 41.6% 37.1% 29.5% 23.9% 35.2% 29.3% 36.4%
environmental reasons
Yes, | m intending to reduce red meat consumption due to 14.2% 17.8% 22.7% 20.1% 12.4% 15.2% 17.3% 17.3% 14.1% 17.3% 12.0%
environmental reasons
Yes, | m intending to stop eating red meat due to environmental 2.2% 2.7% 3.6% 5.9% 3.1% 2.4% 5.2% 3.4% 3.3% 3.5% 1.9%
reasons
No, | didn t reduce red meat consumption, nor do | intend to do it 34.3% 21.1% 24.1% 28.9% 29.1% 34.4% 40.7% 48.0% 34.1% 40.9% 39.1%
due to environmental reasons
Total 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted — S-13
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TABLE 23 — Answer tree for ‘Reducing (intending to reduce) red meat consumption’ (recoded from Q7)

Dependent Variable
Independent Variables

Base: All respondents - unweighted
S-14

BELGIUM

The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption,
intention or not intention to do it) is the gender: female respondents tend more to have already stopped or

Model Summary

Eating red meat

Age, Gender, Educational level, Financial situation recoded

reduced red meat consumption.
Among male respondents, the group who intends more to stop or reduce the consumption of red meat is the
one of people with a sufficient or (very) comfortable financial situation.

B already stopped or reduced

eating red meat

intending to reduce arstop

|
|
|
|
: eating red meat
|
|

B nointention to reduce or stop
eating red meat

Eating red meat

Mode 0
Category % n
B already stopped orreduced 50.7 a0
eating red meat
intending to reduce or stop 17.0 164
eating red meat
B ng intention to reduce or stop 32.4 213
eating red meat
Total 100.0 967
| =

Gender

Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=24 288, df=2

Female Male
Node 1 Mode 2
Categany k] n Categony k] n
B ajready stapped or reduced A5.5 286 B already stopped ar reduced 427 204
eating red meat eating red meat
intending to reduce or stop 129 62 intending to reduce arstop 201 95
eating red meat eating red meat
o intention to reduce orstop 276 135 B ng intention to reduce or stop 372178
eating red meat eating red meat
Tuotal a0.6 429 Taotal 48.4 478
=

Financial situation recoded
Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=18.058, df=2

(weny) difficult

sufficient; (weny) confortable

Mode 3 Mode 4
Categony % n Categony k] n
B already stopped ar reduced 281 32 B ajready stopped or reduced 46.7 172
eating red meat eating red meat
intending to reduce arstop 16.4 12 intanding to reduce or stop 212 72
eating red meat eating red meat
B ng intention to reduce or stap 4.8 GO ® naintention to reduce arstap 32,1 118
eating red meat eating red meat
Total 11.4 110 Total 381 368
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ITALY

The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption,
intention or not intention to do it) is the age: respondents aged 50 y.o. and over tend more to have already
stopped or reduced red meat consumption.

Among them, the group who intends more to stop or reduce the consumption of red meat is the one of female
respondents.

Eating red meat

Mode 0
Categons % n
————————————————— already stopped ar reduced 57.2 564
already stopped ar reduced eating red meat
eating red meat B jntending to reduce or stop 21.9 216

B no intention to reduce or stop eating red meat
Total 100.0 9386
Age
Adj. P-walue=0.001, Chi-square=17 863, d=2

1 |

| I

| I

| B intending to reduce orstop | eating red meat

: eating red meat : B ng intention to reduce orstop 20,9 208
| I

| 1

eating red meat

<= 48,000 = 42,000
Node 1 Mode 2
Categany k] n Categony k] n
already stopped ar reduced 523 311 already stopped or reduced §4.7 253
eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to reduce or stop 259 154 B jntending to reduce or stop 15.9 G2
eating red meat eating red meat
o intention to reduce orstop 21.8 130 B ng intention to reduce or stop 19.4 76
eating red meat eating red meat
Tuotal 60.3 595 Taotal 38.7 391
|:
Gender

Adj. P-walue=0013, Chi-square=3.731, df=2

Female Male
Mode 2 MNode 4
Categony % n Categony k] n
already stopped or reduced T1.6 1494 already stopped or reduced 57.4 108
eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to raduce or stop 129 26 B jntending to reduce or stop 199 36
eating red meat eating red meat
B no intention to reduce or stap 154 31 ® naintention to reduce arstap 237 45
eating red meat eating red meat
Total 20.4 201 Total 19,3 190
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PORTUGAL
The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption,
intention or not intention to do it) is the gender: female respondents tend more to have already stopped or

reduced red meat consumption.

Node O

Category W n
T | W 3lready stopped or reduced 51.4 500
| B already stopped arreduced | eating red meat
| eating red meat 1 intending to reduce orstop 26.0 252
I W intending to reduce orstop | eating red meat
: eating red meat : B o intention to reduce orstop 225 219
| ®no !ntentlon to reduce orstop | eating red meat
| eating red meat | Tatal 100.0 972
e~ 1 | =

Eating red meat

Gendar

Adj. P-value=0.000, Chi-square=27.690, df=2

SPAIN

hale Feniale
Hode 1 Node 2
Category % n Categony % n
B already stopped orreduced 43.0 204 B already stopped or reduced 49,4 206
eating red meat eating red meat
intending to reduce orstop 201 138 intending to reduce orstop 231 115
eating red meat eating red meat
B no intention to reduce orstop 278 132 B nointention to reduce or stop 7.5 87
eating red meat eating red meat
Total 428 474 Total 51.2 402

The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption,
intention or not intention to do it) is the gender: female respondents tend more to have already stopped or

reduced red meat consumption.
Among male respondents, the group who intends more to stop or reduce the consumption of red meat is the

one of people aged 35 y.o. and younger.

Eating red meat

Mode O

Categery % n
Fommmm oo . already stopped or reduced 45.2 447
| ™ already stopped or reduced | eating red meat
| eating red meat 1 W ntending to reduce or stop 255 249
| M intending to reduce orstop | eating red meat
} eating red meat | B g intention to reduce orstop 285 2790
| ® no infention to reduce orsiop | e ating red meat
| eating red meat I Total 100.0 975
e 1

=

Gender

Adj. P-value=0.000, Chi-square=18.051, df=2

Female Male
MNode 1 Node 2
Category % n Category % n
already stopped or reduced 52.0 253 alieady stopped or reduced 30.5 104
eating red meat eating red meat
W intending to reduce orstop 248 121 W intending to reduce arstap 262 128
eating red meat eating red meat
B nointention to reduce orstop 232 113 ® nointention to reduce orstop 34.0 166
eating red meat eating red meat
Total 49.9 427 Total 50.1 482
=
Alge
Adj. P-walue=0.003, Chi-square=16.104, df=2
== 35000 » 35.000
MNode 3 Node 4
Categony K n Categony o n
already stopped or reduced 453 68 already stopped or reduced 37.3 126
eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to reduce arstap 333 50 B intending to reduce orstop 234 78
eating red meat eating red meat
B g intention to reduce arstop 213 32 ® nointention to reduce or stop 396 134
eating red meat eating red meat
Total 15.9 150 Total 34.7 338
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AUSTRIA

The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption,
intention or not intention to do it) is the gender: female respondents tend more to have already stopped or

reduced red meat consumption.

Among male respondents, the group who intends more to stop or reduce the consumption of red meat is the

one of people aged 50 y.o. and over.

Eating red meat

Mode 0

Categary % n
P mm e m— - 3 already stoppad aor reduced 55.5 527
| W already stopped orreduced | eating red meat
| eating red meat 1 ¥ intending to reduce or stap 16.1 1463
| B intending to reduce orstop | eating red meat
: eating red meat : B o intention to reduce arstop 224 270
| B o !ntentlon to reduce orstop , zating red meat
| eating red meat | Tatal 100.0 850
e - = 1 | l_

Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=65.872, d=2

Female Male
Node 1 Mode 2
Categany k] n Categony k] n
already stopped ar reduced 6582 332 already stopped or reduced 421 185
eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to reduce or stop 123 60 B jintending to reduce or stop 201 93
eating red meat eating red meat
B o intention to reduce orstop 195 85 B ng intention to reduce or stop 378 17E
eating red meat eating red meat
Tuotal 51.3 487 Taotal 427 463
=
A|ge
Adj. P-walue=0.005, Chi-square=15.027, df=2
<= 49.000 = 49.000
Mode 2 MNode 4
Categony % n Categony k] n
already stopped or reduced 38.4 109 already stopped or reduced d6.2 B6
eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to raduce or stop 280 T2 B jntending to reduce or stop 112 21
eating red meat eating red meat
B g intention to reduce or stap 347 85 ® naintention to reduce arstap 4245 T3
eating red meat eating red meat
Total 20.2 277 Total 19.6 126
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GERMANY
The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption, intention or not intention to do it) is the

gender: female respondents tend more to have already stopped or reduced red meat consumption.
Among male respondents, the group who intends more to stop or reduce the consumption of red meat is the one of people aged 46 y.o. and younger.

Eating red meat

Mode 0
Cateqory % n
r-—————-——=—--—--—--- i B aiready stopped or reduced 47 5 453
| B already stopped or reduced | agting red meat
I eating red meat I intending to reduce or stop 17 .4 166
: inte_nding to reduce or stop ! eating red meat
| eating red meat : B g intention to reduce or stop 351 338
1 M n intention to reduce ar stap | eating red meat
! egting red meat I Tatal 100 .0 954
________________ 4 | |_
Gender

Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=25 400, df=2

Ivtale Female
Mode 1 Mode 2
Category & n Category k3 n
B 3lready stopped or reduced 39.3 186 B 3lready stopped or reduced 55 .45 267
eating red meat egting red meat
intending to reduce or stop 1946 92 intending to reduce or stop 18.4 74
edting red meat edting red meat
B np intention to reduce or stop 412 194 B o intention to reduce or stop 4.1 140
egting red meat egting red meat
Total 6 473 Total a0 .4 421
I = I =
Fge Bducational lewel
Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=30.384, df=2 Adj. P-value=0.014, Chi-square=10.637, df=2
<= 46:.DIZIIZI > 46:IZIIZIIZI Io!.u high; m!adium
Mode 3 Mode < Mode § Mode
Category & n Category L n Category L n Category & n
B ziready stopped or reduced 48 7 115 B giready stopped or reduced o0 # B already stopped or reduced 414 24 B ziready stopped or reduced 57 .4 243
eating red meat edting red meat egting red meat eating red meat
intending to reduce or stop 2.5 453 intending to reduce or stop 6.5 39 intending to reduce or stop M3 A7 intending to reduce or stop 136 &7
eating red meat edting red meat egting red meat eating red meat
B o intention to reduce or stop 8.8 62 B o intention to reduce or stop 5386 127 B ng intention to reduce ar stop i B o intention to reduce or stop 291 123
eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat
Total 24 7 136 Total 4.8 137 Total 6.1 52 Total L5 )
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GREECE

The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption,
intention or not intention to do it) is the gender: female respondents tend more to have already stopped or
reduced red meat consumption.

Eating red meat

Mode O

Categony % n
P e m e —m o 1 B already stopped or reduced 35.5 350
| W already stopped or reduced | eating red meat
| eating red meat | B intending to reduce ar stop 229 226
| B intending to reduce or stop | eating red meat
| eating red meat ! no intention to reduce arstop  <H.5 400
, ®no !ntentlon to reduce orstop | eating red meat
| eating red meat 1 Tatal 100.0 985
e e e e e 1 |_

Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.014, Chi-square=2.421, df=2

hdale Female
Hode 1 Node 2
Category % n Category % n
B already stopped or reduced 320 162 B already stopped or reduced 39.3 188
eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to reduce orstop 223 113 W intending to reduce or stop 236 113
eating red meat eating red meat
no intention to reduce orstop 45.8 232 no intention to reduce arstop I3F017TT
eating red meat eating red meat
Total 51.5 507 Total 42.5 478

LITHUANIA

The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption,
intention or not intention to do it) is the gender: female respondents tend more to have already stopped or
reduced red meat consumption.

Among male respondents, the group who intends more to stop or reduce the consumption of red meat is the
one of people aged 29 y.o. and younger.

Eating red meat

Hode O

Categony % n
[t f already stopped or reduced 31.0 288
| M already stopped or reduced | eating red meat
| eating red meat 1 B intending to reduce or stop 198 185
| Wintending to reduce orstop 1 eating red meat
: eating red meat : B g intention to reduce erstop  40.1 458
| ® no intention to reduse arstop | T o R
| eating red meat i Total 1000 932
e 1

=

Gender
Adj. P-value=0.000, Chi-square=232.416, df=2

hale Ferr||a|a
Mode 1 MNode 2
Category % n Category % n
already stopped or reduced 5.1 112 alieady stopped or reduced 36.5 177
eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to reduce orstop 177 79| |®intending to reduce or stop 21.9 108
eating red meat eating red meat
o intention to reduce or stop &7.2 266 B o intention to reduce orstop 1.6 202
eating red meat eating red meat
Total 42.0 447 Total 52.0 425
[ =
Age
Adj. P-value=0.006, Chi-square=14.720, df=2
<= 20.000 =20.000
Mode 2 Mode 4
Categony k] n Category % n
already stopped or reduced 36.3 33 already stopped or reduced 222 74
eating red meat eating red meat
® intending to reduce orstop 242 22| |®intending to reduce or stop 160 57
eating red meat eating red meat
B o intention to reduce ar stop 306 36 B nointention to reduce or stop 618 220
eating red meat eating red meat
Tatal a8 o1 Tatal 382 366
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THE NETHERLANDS

The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption, intention or not intention to do it) is the age:
respondents aged 55 y.o. and over tend more to have already stopped or reduced red meat consumption.
Among them, the group who intends more to stop or reduce the consumption of red meat is the one of female respondents.

B already stopped or reduced
eating red meat

N intending to reduce or stop
eating red meat
no intention to reduce or stop
eating red meat

Eating red meat

; Mode O

! Categony % n
™ already stopped ar reduced 489 452
| eating red meat

= intending to reduce orstop 17.5 164
E eating red meat

| ™ nointention to reduce orstop 2337 318
! eating red meat

| Total 100.0 845
"""""""""" =

Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=52.2432, df=5

«= 24,000 (34000, 44.000] (44.000, 54.000] = 54,000
Mode 1 Mode 2 Node 2 MNode 4
Categony k3 n Categony k3 n Categony k3 n Categony k3 n
B slready stopped or reduced 439 135 B slready stopped or reduced 439 81 B already stopped or reduced 362 TS B already stopped or reduced 583 161
eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to reduce or stop 259 77 B intending to reduce or stop 1596 29 B intending to reduce or stop 150 B intending to reduce or stop 101 28
eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat
no intention to reduce orstop 232 64 no intention to reduce orstop 2545 66 no intention to reduce or stop 482 101 no intention to reduce or stop 2148 87
eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat
Total 20.2 276 Total 19.7 186 Total 21.9 207 Total 20.2 276
= =
Educational level Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.033, Chi-square=9.024, df=2 Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=17.506, d=2
highl; law med|iurn Fen'||ale M%Ie
Node 5 Node 6 MNode 7 Node 8
Categony W n Categony W n Categony % n Categorny % n
B jlready stopped or reduced 6.1 84 B 3lready stopped or reduced 409 36 B jlready stopped or reduced 708 a7 B jlready stopped or reduced 5.0 64
eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to reduce orstop 184 18 B intending to reduce orstop 1258 11 B intending to reduce orstop 56 4 B intending to reduce orstop 1327 19
eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat
no intention to reduce or stop 2545 25 no intention to reduce orstop 456 41 nointention to reduce orstop 228 M nointention to reduce orstop 40,2 56
eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat
Total 10.4 98 Total a3z g8 Total 14.5 127 Total 14.7 129
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SLOVAKIA

The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption,
intention or not intention to do it) is the gender: female respondents tend more to have already stopped or
reduced red meat consumption.

Eating red meat

Hode 0
Category U n
e | already stopped or reduced 41.0 396
| ¥ already stopped orreduced | edting red meat
| eating red meat 1 B intending to reduce or stop 21.2 206
| W intending to reduce orstop | eating red meat
: eating red meat : ® nointention to reduce orstop  37.6 363
| Hno !ntentlon to reduce orstop | eating red meat
| eating red meat 1 Tatal 400.0 955
e e e e e 1
=
Gender

Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=19.452, df=2

Female Male
Mode 1 Mode 2
Category W n Categony % n
already stopped orreduced 45.5 229 already stopped orreduced 35.4 167
aating red meat aating red meat
B intending to reduce or stop 225 111 B intanding to reduce or stop 201 95
eating red meat eating red meat
B ng intention ta reduce arstop 31.0 153 B o intention to reduce arstop 44.5 210
eating red meat eating red meat
Total S1.1 493 Total 42.9 472

SLOVENIA

The most important variable explaining the approach to red meat (stopping or reducing the consumption,
intention or not intention to do it) is the gender: female respondents tend more to have already stopped or
reduced red meat consumption.

Among them, the group who intends more to stop or reduce the consumption of red meat is the one of people
aged 47y.o.and over.

Eating red meat
Node D
Category kS n
F————————— === already stopped or reduced 504 404

| ™ zlready stopped or reduced
I eating red meat W intending to reduce or stop 12.8 135
: ® intending to reduce or stop eating red meat

1
| eating red meat
|
1

| _ eating red meat : B ng intertion to reduce or stop 3658351
|
|

| ® o !memiun to reduce or stop eating red meat
| eating red meat Total 100 0 930

=

Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.000, Chi-square=37.5049, df=2

Ferriale Malle
Mode 1 Node 3
Category % n Catagory % n
already stopped or reduced £0.7 300 already stopped or reduced 400 135
eating red meat eating red meat
W irtending to reduce or stop 1.4 59 W intending to reduce or stop 165 76
eating red meat eating red meat
B g intention to reduce or stop 29.0 150 B ng intention to reduce or stop 4345 201
eating red meat eating red meat
Total 5.0 618 Total 47 .1 462
| = | =
Fge Bducational lewel
Adj. P-value=0.024, Chi-lsquane=11.8?3. df=2 Adj. P-value=0.031, Chi-squane=9.138. df=2
<= dfi 000 ® 46:DDD lour; I}\igh medi:um
Mode 2 Mode 4 Mode § Mode &
Category 4 n Catagory % n Catagory % n Category i n
already stopped or reduced 526 14 already stopped or reduced 67 .2 168 already stopped or reduced 400 23 already stopped or reduced 304 102
eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat
B intending to reduce or stop 142 38 B intending to reduce or stop 24 11 irtending to reduce or stop 217 44| |®intending to reduce or stop 12.4 32
eating red meat eadting red meat eating red meat edting red meat
W o intention to reduce or stop 3o g intention to reduce or stop 44 @l ¥ np intertion to reduce or stop w4 T8 ® o intention to reduce or stop 483 126
eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat eating red meat
Total 27 .3 188 Total 5.5 60 Total 207 03 Total 26 .4 150
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TABLE 24 — In the future, would you be willing to replace meat with each of the following food items?

Belgium Italy Portugal Spain Austria  Germany Greece  Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia Slovenia
Col%(minN = Col%(min  Col%(minN = Col%(min = Col%(min  Col%(min  Col%(min  Col % (min Col % (min Col % (min N Col % (min N
900) N 851) 899) N 941) N 831) N 876) N 860) N 866) N 859) 922) 904)

Insects and insect no 65.5% 79.6% 71.4% 76.3% 73.1% 74.9% 85.7% 83.1% 69.0% 85.6% 81.9%
derivates yes 16.7% 7.1% 7.3% 10.8% 16.6% 13.6% 5.2% 6.0% 16.9% 5.9% 7.4%
I don t know /I m not sure 17.8% 13.3% 21.3% 12.9% 10.2% 11.5% 9.2% 10.9% 14.1% 8.5% 10.7%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Lab-grown meat (from cell no 65.2% 66.9% 60.8% 57.5% 74.3% 66.8% 74.5% 70.5% 54.2% 79.3% 78.5%
culture) yes 14.6% 12.0% 15.8% 17.4% 16.2% 15.7% 8.3% 10.1% 19.7% 7.7% 8.3%
| don t know / I m not sure 20.2% 21.1% 23.5% 25.1% 9.5% 17.5% 17.3% 19.4% 26.1% 13.0% 13.1%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Plant-based meat no 42.7% 38.2% 27.0% 34.1% 40.4% 57.6% 42.5% 52.8% 42.8% 55.7% 46.2%
alternatives, only made yes 36.1% 41.1% 51.2% 42.8% 47.7% 25.6% 35.5% 24.1% 40.0% 22.5% 33.8%
from ingredients that are I don t know / I m not sure 21.2% 20.7% 21.8% 23.1% 11.9% 16.9% 22.0% 23.1% 17.2% 21.8% 20.0%
not derived from GMOs Total 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Plant-based meat no 59.9% 66.8% 57.7% 56.8% 77.6% 70.1% 82.3% 78.9% 54.4% 72.0% 82.2%
alternatives, even if made  yes 18.0% 10.2% 15.0% 20.7% 13.3% 14.2% 8.7% 7.0% 24.2% 7.9% 7.2%
from ingredients derived I don t know /I m not sure 22.4% 23.0% 27.3% 22.5% 9.1% 15.7% 9.1% 14.0% 21.4% 20.1% 10.6%
from GMOs Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Traditional vegetarian no 30.1% 14.3% 20.5% 21.0% 20.4% 22.1% 28.3% 25.9% 32.4% 30.0% 23.3%
food (e.g. vegetable stew)  yes 54.5% 75.1% 62.8% 64.4% 72.9% 63.1% 49.1% 50.1% 54.3% 52.2% 63.8%
I don t know /I m not sure 15.4% 10.6% 16.8% 14.6% 6.7% 14.8% 22.7% 24.0% 13.3% 17.7% 12.9%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted — S-15
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TABLE 25 — To what extent do you agree that companies use meat-related names like sausage and burger to describe meat-free vegetarian products (e.g. a veggie burger)?

Belgium Italy Portugal Spain Austria Germany Greece Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia Slovenia
Col%(N= Col%(N= Col%(N= Col%(N= Col%(N= Col%Z(N= Col%(N= Col%(N= Col%(N=  Col%(N= Col%(N=
936) 898) 919) 969) 895) 939) 814) 886) 921) 935) 949)
It should never be allowed for 20.5% 13.1% 12.4% 16.8% 29.4% 33.8% 15.8% 18.3% 22.1% 21.8% 21.6%
vegetarian products
It should be allowed only if it is clearly 38.0% 47.0% 37.8% 49.1% 44.3% 43.9% 52.8% 33.3% 39.7% 34.1% 44.9%
labelled it s a vegetarian product
I don t see any problem for using such 27.5% 24.3% 40.8% 26.3% 19.4% 15.2% 24.3% 35.6% 23.4% 23.6% 27.2%
names
| have no opinion 14.0% 15.6% 9.0% 7.7% 6.8% 7.1% 7.1% 12.8% 14.9% 20.5% 6.3%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: full sample weighted — S-16
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Food sustainability and regulation

TABLE 26 — To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?

Belgium Italy  Portugal Spain Austria Germany Greece Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia Slovenia

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= Min N = MinN= MinN =

929 867 906 933 851 871 875 865 871 896 936
Sustainability no opinion 9.7% 2.3% 3.1% 3.4% 3.3% 4.8% 4.1% 8.2% 7.5% 3.7% 4.9%
information shouldbe  disagree 20.7%  10.8% 174%  14.8%  14.8% 17.3% 17.1% 20.3% 26.5% 23.2% 20.9%
compulsory on food neither agree nor disagree  23.9%  20.9% 174%  21.2%  14.0% 21.3%  17.5% 16.3% 22.8%  17.6%  20.4%
labels agree 45.7%  66.0% 62.7% 60.6%  68.0% 56.6%  61.3% 55.2% 43.2% 55.5% 53.9%
Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Food which is less no opinion 11.8% 5.2% 5.4% 6.0% 4.3% 6.8% 9.7% 10.7% 8.6% 8.6% 6.3%
sustainable shouldbe  disagree 48.7%  34.5% 43.5%  42.3%  47.3% 57.6%  60.1% 62.3% 48.9%  56.8% 40.2%
more taxed (and be neither agree nor disagree  18.5%  22.1% 18.6%  22.2%  16.9% 15.3%  15.0% 13.5% 21.4%  16.0% 16.3%
more expensive) agree 211%  38.2% 32.5%  29.5%  31.5% 20.3%  15.3% 13.5% 21.0% 18.6% 37.3%
Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Unsustainable food no opinion 10.2% 3.3% 4.9% 5.4% 3.8% 5.5% 6.5% 9.7% 7.7% 5.5% 5.5%
products should be disagree 44.2%  35.% 46.7%  43.5%  45.6% 45.4%  40.3% 58.6% 53.6%  45.0% 44.9%
pulled from shelves neither agree nor disagree  20.7%  20.8% 21.0%  234%  20.5% 23.4%  21.6% 16.9% 20.6%  17.7% 19.1%
agree 24.9%  40.8% 27.4%  28.0%  30.2% 26.0%  31.7% 14.8% 18.1% 31.7% 30.4%
Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
I do not want someone no opinion 7.0% 5.0% 3.6% 3.5% 3.4% 4.8% 1.6% 2.6% 5.3% 5.6% 2.1%
to tellme or decide for  disagree 20.1%  29.4% 26.8% 27.4%  24.5% 211%  36.2% 13.4% 20.9% 22.7% 19.2%
me what I should eator neither agree nor disagree  20.4%  23.4%  20.6%  234%  15.7% 21.4%  15.9% 11.0% 23.4%  12.9%  13.0%
not agree 52.7%  42.5%  49.0%  46.3%  56.5% 52.7%  46.3% 73.1% 50.7%  58.8% 65.7%
Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
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Belgium Italy  Portugal Spain Austria Germany Greece Lithuania Netherlands Slovakia Slovenia

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= MinN= Min N = MinN= MinN=
929 867 906 933 851 871 875 865 871 896 936

Regulations should no opinion 13.4% 3.5% 4.1% 5.5% 4.3% 7.4% 5.5% 8.1% 11.3% 8.9% 5.1%
force farmers and food  disagree 29.9%  15.0% 24.5%  22.5%  30.9% 32.3%  29.9% 33.5% 41.7% 27.9% 31.0%
producers to meet neither agree nor disagree 27.7% 27.0% 22.3% 29.1% 27.7% 28.1% 23.9% 21.3% 26.1% 24.0% 20.2%
more stringent agree 28.9%  54.5%  49.0%  43.0%  37.0% 32.2%  40.8% 37.1% 20.9%  39.2% 43.7%
sustainability standards 1 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Farmers should be no opinion 10.0% 2.7% 2.3% 4.2% 3.3% 6.1% 2.0% 5.9% 8.3% 5.5% 3.0%
givenincentives (e.g.  disagree 21.7%  1.5% 16.8%  18.2%  17.7% 23.9%  19.8% 23.7% 24.3%  19.5% 16.6%
through subsidies)to  neijther agree nor disagree  26.0%  23.5%  20.0%  28.2%  25.2% 25.5%  17.6% 20.0% 30.4% 15.3%  16.9%
produce food more agree 42.3%  62.3% 60.9%  49.4%  53.8% 44.5%  60.6% 50.3% 37.0%  59.6% 63.4%
sustainably Total 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0%
The EU should notbe  no opinion 19.8% 7.3% 8.2% 8.9% 4.8% 6.4% 9.6% 17.8% 14.1% 10.3% 9.1%
more proactive on disagree 41.5%  49.4% 52.4% 48.8%  74.9% 64.7%  57.8% 49.3% 414%  43.8%  55.4%
sustainable food neither agree nor disagree  19.8%  21.1% 16.4%  21.9% 8.2% 14.3%  15.5% 13.6% 20.5%  16.3% 15.0%
policies unless other agree 18.8% 22.1% 23.0%  20.5%  12.0% 14.6% 17.1% 19.3% 24.2% 29.5% 20.5%
countries do the same 4 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0%
The government is no opinion 17.1% 7.9% 0.0% 7.9% 7.0% 8.7% 7.2% 18.8% 14.2% 14.4% 7.7%
doing enough in disagree 51.0%  62.1% 0.0% 62.8%  61.9% 60.3%  73.2% 62.2% 45.1%  56.9% 24.6%
encouraging/promoting neither agree nor disagree 19.9% 16.7% 0.0% 16.7% 18.0% 18.2% 1.4% 1.7% 22.7% 12.2% 19.0%
food sustainability (e.g.  agree 1.9%  13.3% 0.0%  12.6%  13.4% 12.8%  8.3% 7.3% 18.4%  16.5%  48.7%
public campaigns) Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0%

Base: full sample weighted —S-17
Recoded scales: Belgium ; Italy ; Austria ; Germany ; Lithuania ; Netherlands: 1-5 disagree/ 6-7 neither agree nor disagree/ 8-10 agree / Portugal ; Spain; Greece ; Slovakia; Slovenia: 1-4 disagree/ 5-7 neither agree nor disagree / 8-10
agree
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A factor analysis has been performed (extraction method: principal components analysis — Rotation method:
Varimax with Kaiser normalization) on the 9 items presented to the respondents. The model reduced the 9 items

into three factors, of which the first one is deemed relevant. It highly correlates with items related to regulations, so

high scores on this factor identify people in favor of regulations regarding food sustainability.

Rotated Component Matrix?

Component

2

Sustainability information should be compulsory on food labels

Food which is less sustainable should be more taxed (and be more expensive)
Unsustainable food products should be pulled from shelves (e.g. no strawberries
in winter, supermarkets should only sell fish sourced sustainably, etc.)

| do not want someone to tell me or decide for me what I should eat or not
Regulations should force farmers and food producers to meet more stringent
sustainability standards (in terms of greenhouse gas emissions, water use,
biodiversity impact, etc.)

Farmers should be given incentives (e.g. through subsidies) to produce food more
sustainably

The EU should not be more proactive on sustainable food policies unless other
countries such as China or the USA do the same

The government is doing enough in encouraging/promoting food sustainability

(e.g. public campaigns, incentives)

.768
734
.776

813

769

.823

.861

-923

Base: full sample —S-18

The factor analysis has also been performed separately for each country.

The factor scores generated by this analysis represent a kind of index (the higher the value the more respondents

are in favor of regulations). They are not easily interpretable, but they can be used, through Answer Tree analyses, to

identify the socio-demographic profile of people who are in favor of regulations regarding food sustainability.

TABLE 27 — Answer tree for factor Q10 component 1 (Pro-Regulation attitude)
Model Summary

Dependent Variable REGR factor score 1 (analysis country by country)

Independent Variables
Base: full sample — unweighted —S-19

In 7 countries out of 11, the gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences:
female respondents tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability.

Gender, Educational level, Age , Financial situation recoded
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BELGIUM

The education is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: respondents with
medium or high educational level tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability.
Among these respondents, the group being more pro-regulation is the one of female respondents.

REGR factor szore 4 for

analysis 1
Mode 0

hean 0011
Std. Dew. 1.000
n 930

% 100.0
Predicted 0011

=

Educational lewel
Adj. P-walue=0.000, F=26.615,

df1=1, df2=028
medium; high Iolw
Maode 1 Mode 2
Mean 0.0sz hean 0278
Std. Dew. 0955 Std. Dew. 1146
n Eistat n 145
% 844 % 15.6
FPredicted 0.0g2 Predicted 03272
| =
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.001, F=10.1645,
df1=1, df2=783
Female hiale
Mode 3 Mode 4
Mean 0127 hean -0.0z29
Std. Dew, 0.955 Std. Dew. 0.0432
n 404 n 281
% 43.4 % 41.0
Predicted o187 Predicted -0.029
=

Educational lewel
Adj. P-value=0.01Z, F=6.337,

df1=1, df2=379

medium hirh

Mode 5 Mode G
hdzan -0.151 Mean 0.094
Std. Dew. 0944 Std. Dew. 0.9z20
n 129 n 192
% 203 % 2006
Predicted  -0.151 FPredicted 0.091
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ITALY

The age is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: respondents aged 50 and
over tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability.

Among these, the group being more pro-regulation is the one of female respondents.

REGR factorscore
analysiz 2

1 far

Nade O
hlean 0.0032
Std. Dew. 0.891
n a15
k) 100.0
Fredicted 0.0032
=]
A!;e
Adj. P-value=0.001, F=10.905,
df1=2, dfz=212

<= 31.000 (:31.000, 49.000] 49,000
Made 1 Mode 2 Mode 3
hlean -0.230 hlean -0.045 hlean 0.168
Std. Dew. 0.941 Std. Dew. 1.017 Std. Dew. 0963
n 186 n 362 n 367
k) 203 k) 206 k) a0.1
Fredicted -0.230 Fredicted -0.045 Fredictad 0.168
Financial situation recoded Gander
Adj. P-walue=0.009, F=3.955, Adj. P-value=0.00Z, F=10.175,
dfl=1, df2=360 df1=1, df2=365
[wend confortable; sufficiant fwend difficult Female hiale
Node < Mode & Mode G Mode 7
Mean 0.o35 lMean -0.355 lMean 0.322 lMean 0.005
Std. Dev. 0.955 Std. Dew. 1.183 Std. Dew. 0.861 Std. Dew. 1.029
n 287 n 75 n 189 n 178
% 1.4 % 22 % 207 % 19.5
Fredictad 0.035 Fredicted -0.355 FPredicted 0.322 FPredicted 0.005




PORTUGAL

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: female respondents
tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability. Among these, the group being more
pro-regulation is the one of respondents with high educational level.

REGR factorscare 1 for

analysis 3
Mode 0
Maan 0001
Std. Dew. 09499
n =hels
% 100.0
Fredicted 0001
Gander
Adj. Povalue=0.000, F=17.191,
df1=1, df2=024
hlale Female
Mode 1 Mode 2
Meaan 0136 Maan 0.134
Std. Dew. 0.993 Std. Dew. 0.9s3
n 455 n 471
% 491 % G049
Fredicted -0.136 Fredicted 0.134
Financial situation recoded Educational lewvel merged
Adj. P-walue=0.038, F=G5.254, Adj. P-value=0.004, F=2.317,
df1=1, df2=453 df1=1, df2=469
sufficient; (wens) confortable [weny) difficult hifh Lo med
Mode 3 Mode 4 Mode & Mode G
haan -0.075 Mean 0,36 fean 0.251 Maan -0.010
Std. Dew. 0993 Std. Dew. 0.9a0 Std. Dew. 0949 Std. Dew. 1.007
n 361 n =R n 260 n 211
% 29.0 e 10.2 e 221 % 228
Fredicted -0.076 Fredicted -0.364 Fredicted 0251 Fredicted -0.010
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SPAIN

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: female respondents
tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability. Among these, the group being more
pro-regulation is the one of respondents with a high educational level.

RE@R factorscare 1 far

analysis 4
Mode O
hean -0.003
Std. Dev. 1.001
n Q25
k) 100.0
Predicted -0.003
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.001, F=10.955,
df1=1, diz=923
Famale hale
Mode 1 Mode 2
hlean 0. 106 hean -0.114
Std. Dew. 04973 Std. Dew. 1.018
n 450 n 455
% 49.7 k] 50.3
FPredicted 0. 106 FPredicted  -0.114
Educational level merged Educational level merged
Adj. P-walue=0.048, F=3.912, Adj. P-walue=0.015, F=5.019,
df1="1, dfz=458 df1="1, dfz=453
In:-w+|med hiTh o med hirh
Made 3 Mode 3 Made & Maode G
hean 0016 hean 0.195 -0.229 hean 0.00z
Std. Drew. 1.002 5td. Dew, 0.837 Std. Drew. 1.054 Std. Drew. 0.a71
n 230 n 2z0 228 n 237
k3 2449 i) 249 245 k3 256
Fredicted 0016 Fredicted 0.195 Fredicted -0.229 Fredicted 0.00z
Financial situation recoded
Adj. P-value=0.037, F=5.357,
dfl=1, df2=235
sufficient {wend confortable; fwen) difficult
Hode 7 Mode 8
hMean 0220 Mean 0112
Std. Daw. 0.855 Std. Dew. 1.010
n 21 n 156
% 2.8 k3 6.9
Fredicted 0220 Fredicted -0.112




AUSTRIA
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: female respondents
tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability.

REGR factorscore 1 for
analysis &

Mode O
hean -0.001
Std. Dev, 1.004
n 831

% 100.0
Predicted  -0.004
Gender
Adj. P-wvalue=0.000, F=31.136,
dfi=1, diz=272
Feninale M.:iile
MNode 1 Node 2
Mean 0.178 Mean -0.19z
Std. Dew. 0963 Std. Dew. 1.012
n 452 n 428
% 413 % 43.7
Fredicted 0179 Fredicted -0.102
GERMANY

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: female respondents
tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability. Among these, the group being more
pro-regulation is the one of respondents with a (very) comfortable financial situation.

REGR factarscore 1 for

analyziz 5
Node 0
Mean -0.004
Std. Dew. 0.993
n arr
% 100.0
Predicted -0.004
| =
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.000, F=21.212,
df1=1, df2=875
Female iale
Mode 1 Mode 2
Mlean 01462 Mlean -0.165
Std. Dew. 0933 Std. Dew. 0.991
n 432 n 445
% 493 % a0.7
Fredicted 0,192 Fredicted -0.155
=

Financial situation recoded
Adj. Pwalue=0.032, F=5.591,

dfl=1, df2z=430

(wen) confortable sufficient; fven) difficult

Mode 3 Mode 4
fean 0223 fean 0.087
Std. Dew. 0.235 Std. Dew, 1.040
n 144 n 288
% 6.4 % 328
Fredicted 0223 Fredicted 0.067

59



GREECE

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: female respondents
tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability. Among these, the group being more
pro-regulation is the one of respondents aged 25 and over.

RE=R factorscore 1 for
analysiz 7
Mode O
hlean -0.001
Std. Dew. 1.001
n 949
%% 1000
Fredicted -0.001
| (=]
Gander
Adj. P-value=0.000, F=23 5624,
dfl=1, dfz=947
|
|'l.l'|.E|I|E Ferr||ale
Mode 1 Node 2
hlean -0.151 Mean 0.161
Std. Drew. 0.aya Std. Drew. 1.001
n 4431 n 458
k3 a1.7 % q48.3
Fredicted -0.151 Fredicted 0.161
| (=]
Age
Adj. P-value=0.000, F=23.352,
df1="1, df2=456
|
4= 2ﬁ|1.IIIIIIIII = 24|.IIIIIIIII
Mode 3 Mode 4
Mean -0.459 Mean 0228
Std. Drew. 1.154 Std. Drew, 08954
n 0 n Nt
k) 5.3 % 43.0
Fredicted -0.459 Fredicted 0238
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LITHUANIA
The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: female respondents
tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability.

RER factarscore 1 for

analysis 8
Node 0
Mean 0044
Std. Dev. 0.993
n 283
k] 100.0
Predicted 0044
Gender
Adj. P-walue=0.001, F=10.934,
df1=1, df2=0885
hiale Female
Made 1 Maode 2
Mean 04032 hlean 0.417
Std. Dew. 1.009 Std. Dewv. 0877
n 430 n 458
% 48,4 % 516
Fredicted -0.103 Fredicted o117

THE NETHERLANDS

The financial situation is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences:
respondents with a (very) comfortable situation tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food
sustainability. Among these, the group being more pro-regulation is the one of female respondents.

REGR factor score 1 for

analysis 9

Hade 0
hean 0003
Std. Dew. 1.009
n a21
k) 100.0
Predicted -0.002

=

Financial situation recoded
Adj. P-value=0.000, F=15.354,

df1=2, dfz=872
fweny) difficult sufficient fwen confortable
Made 1 Hode 2 Mode 2
hdzan -0.350 hean 0,036 Mean 0187
Std. Dev. 1.082 Std. Dew. 087 Std. Dew. 0880
n 187 n 45 n 243
% 21.2 k) S0.6 % 281
Fredicted -0.250 Predicted 00326 Fredicted 0127
= .
Educational level Gender
Adj. P-value=0003, F=11.271, Adj. P-walue=0.050, F=3.891,
df1=1, diz=444 df1=1, df2=246
hirh Lo m|edium FerTaIe MTIe
Node 4 Mode & Node & Node 7
hlean 0233 Mean -0.082 Mean 0315 Mean 0.075
Std. Daw. 0.840 Std. Daw. 0870 Std. Dew. 0.945 Std. Dew. 0.963
n 167 n ZTa n 116 n 132
% 19.0 % 3.7 % 13.2 k3 15.0
Predicted 0232 Predicted -0.0282 Predicted 0315 Predicted 0.075
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SLOVAKIA

The gender is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences: female respondents
tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area of food sustainability. Among these, the group being more
pro-regulation is the one of respondents aged 47 and over.

REGR factarscore 1 far

analysis 10
Mode O
ean -0.004
Std. Daw. 0993
n a14
% 100.0
Fredicted -0.003
Zender
Adj. P-walue=0.000, F=20.754,
df1=1, df2=912
Female hale
Mode 1 Hode 2
Mean 0.14z2 hean -0. 156
Std. Dew. 0.952 Std. Daw. 1.012
n A5G n 443
% 51.0 % 49.0
Fredicted 0.14z2 Fredicted -0.156
Age Age
Adj. P-value=0.002, F=10.935, Adj. P-value=0.036, F=8.371,
df1=1, dfz=464 df1=1, dfZ=446
<= &5.000 = 6,000 <= Z2Z2.000 = 22.000
Mode 3 Mode 4 Mode & Node &
fean 0.o47 Mean 0312 hean 0514 hean -0.103
Std. Daw. 1.002 Std. Daw. 0.867 Std. Daw. 1.042 Std. Daw. 1.005
n 259 n 197 n ag n =80
k) 29.4 % 21.6 k) 6.3 k) 427
Predicted 0.o47 Fredicted 0312 Fredicted -0.514 Fredicted -0.102
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SLOVENIA

The financial situation is the most important socio-demographic variable for explaining differences:
respondents with a sufficient or (very) comfortable situation tend more to be in favor of regulation in the area
of food sustainability. Among people in a (very) difficult financial situation, males are even less in favor of
regulations.

REGR factorscore 1 for

analysis 11
Mode O

Mean 0005
Sid. Dew. 1.001
n azs

% 100.0
FPradicted 0.005

|:

Financial situation recoded
Adj. P-walue=0.001, F=12.745,

df1=1, dfi=

223

sufficient; (weny) confortable

rwenyl difficult

Mode 1 Mode 2
fle=an 0.056 ean 0262
Std. Dev. 0865 Std. Drew. 1.138
n T n 142
%% 240 % 16.0
FPredicted 0.055 Fredicted -0.252
=
G-erln:ler
Adj. Povalue=0003, F=2.858,
df1=1, df2=146
|
Ferr||ale M.!Ie
Mode 3 Mode 4
Mean 0016 Mean 0526
Std. Dew. 1.014 Std. Dew. 1.187
n T2 n Fis]
Y Ta R 8.2
Fredicted o016 Fredicted 0526




Annex - Questionnaire
YOUR OPINION ABOUT FOOD SUSTAINABILITY

Every person can answer this questionnaire, no matter the food habits or diet. Your participation is very
important since it allows gathering information useful to all consumers.

1. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?
[answer from 1 (strongly disagree) to 10 (strongly agree).]

a. My food habits negatively affect the environment

b. When compared to car use, food habits have only little impact on the environment

c. In relative terms, the environmental impact resulting from food habits and food
production in the European Union is smaller than it is in countries such as China or the
USA

No opinion
1a. How much attention do you pay to the impact of your food choices on the environment?

0 =1 do not care about whether my food choices affect the environment or not
1 = pay few attention

2 = | pay some attention

3 =1 pay a lot of attention

2. What comes to your mind when thinking about “sustainable” food? [Tick maximum 3 items.]

Low environmental impact

Availability and affordability of food for all
Use of pesticides and GMOs to be avoided
Local supply chains

Fair revenue for farmers

High animal welfare standards

Economic growth in the agri-food sector
Minimally processed, traditional

Healthy

TS o o0 oo

3. To what extent would you say that your eating habits are influenced by sustainability concerns?

0 = no single influence

1 = minor influence

2 =some influence

3 = big influence (Filter to Q5)
4 =1don’t know




4. What are the main reasons preventing you from eating (more) sustainably? [Tick maximum 3
reasons.]

S 0o o0 T

Lack of information on how to do so

Lack of clear labelling

I’'m not concerned with sustainability

Lack of sustainable food products in my usual shopping places / eating places
Too expensive

I’'m not willing to change my eating habits

Lack of time (to buy it, to cook it, etc.)

Other reason

5. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?
[answer from 1 (strongly disagree) to 10 (strongly agree).]

a. I’m willing to buy mainly seasonal fruit and vegetables

b. I'm willing to spend more money for sustainable food
I’'m willing to spend more money on food for which I’'m sure that farmers get a fair price
in return

d. I’'m willing to cut down on red meat (beef, lamb and pork)

e. I’m willing to cut down on dairy

f.  I'm willing to waste less food at home

g. I'm willing to eat more vegetables/plant-based food

h. I’'m not willing to change my eating habits, even if they are not environment-friendly

No opinion

6. Have you reduced (or do you intend to reduce) your red meat (beef, lamb and pork)
consumption due to environmental reasons?

i3

o Qoo

| don’t eat meat, because I’'m vegetarian/vegan (Filter to Q8)

Yes, I've stopped eating red meat (though I’'m not vegetarian/vegan) due to environmental
reasons

Yes, I've reduced red meat consumption (but still eat it)

Yes, I'm intending to reduce red meat consumption due to environmental reasons

Yes, I'm intending to stop eating red meat due to environmental reasons

No, | didn’t reduce red meat consumption, nor do | intend to do it due to environmental
reasons




7. In the future, would you be willing to replace meat with each of the following food items?

2 =l don’t know / I’'m not sure

0=no
1=vyes
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Insects and insect derivates

Lab-grown meat (from cell culture)

Plant-based meat alternatives, only made from ingredients that are not derived from
Genetically Modified Organisms

Plant-based meat alternatives, even if made from ingredients derived from Genetically
Modified Organisms

Traditional vegetarian food (e.g. vegetable stew)

8. To what extent do you agree that companies use meat-related names like ‘sausage’ and ‘burger’
to describe meat-free vegetarian products (e.g. a veggie ‘burger’)?

o 0 oTw

It should never be allowed for vegetarian products

It should be allowed only if it is clearly labelled it’s a vegetarian product
| don’t see any problem for using such names

| have no opinion

9. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?
[answer from 1 (strongly disagree) to 10 (strongly agree).]

a. Sustainability information should be compulsory on food labels

b. Food which is less sustainable should be more taxed (and be more expensive)

c. Unsustainable food products should be pulled from shelves (e.g. no strawberries in winter,
supermarkets should only sell fish sourced sustainably, etc.)

d. |do not want someone to tell me or decide for me what | should eat or not

e. Regulations should force farmers and food producers to meet more stringent
sustainability standards (in terms of greenhouse gas emissions, water use, biodiversity
impact, etc.)

f. Farmers should be given incentives (e.g. through subsidies) to produce food more
sustainably

g. The EU should not be more proactive on sustainable food policies unless other countries
such as China or the USA do the same

h. The government is doing enough in encouraging/promoting food sustainability (e.g.
public campaigns, incentives)

No opinion
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10. In general, how much do you enjoy eating?
[answer from 1 =“Not at all” to 10 = “Alot”.]

TO FINISH

Your gender:

1 =female
2 =male
Your age: year old

Your educational level: ... [Indicate the level that you fully completed (until now)] ADAPT BY COUNTRY
Your household composition (people living with you):?
Total nr. of adults (including yourself): __

Total nr. of minors (<18 years old): __

Your financial situation:

1= Very difficult

2= Difficult

3= Sufficient to make ends meet
4= Comfortable

5= Very comfortable

Your province / region? ADAPT BY COUNTRY






